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Notes, Notices, and Cautions
Throughout this guide, blocks of text may be accompanied by an icon and printed in 
bold type or in italic type. These blocks are notes, notices, and cautions, and they are 
used as follows:

NOTE: A NOTE indicates important information that helps you make better use of 
your computer system.

NOTICE: A NOTICE indicates either potential damage to hardware or loss 
of data and tells you how to avoid the problem.

CAUTION: A CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if 
not avoided, may result in minor or moderate injury.

____________________

Information in this document is subject to change without notice.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. All rights reserved.

Reproduction in any manner whatsoever without the written permission of 
Dell Computer Corporation is strictly forbidden.

Trademarks used in this text: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage, and the DELL logo are 
trademarks of Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft and Windows are registered trademarks of 
Microsoft Corporation.

Other trademarks and trade names may be used in this document to refer to either the entities 
claiming the marks and names or their products. Dell Computer Corporation disclaims any 
proprietary interest in trademarks and trade names other than its own.

March 2001     P/N 0783P Rev. A02
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Dell Precision™ WorkStations
System Information Guide

This document contains help, safety, and year 2000 Statement of Compliance 
information about your Dell Precision WorkStation. It also describes Dell online 
documentation and tells you how to access it.

Dell™ Online Documentation
You can access Dell online documentation by double-clicking the Dell Documents 
icon located on your Microsoft® Windows® desktop. Double-clicking the icon starts 
your Dell Document Viewer, from which you can view system and peripheral 
documentation.

One or more of the following documents are installed on your system’s hard-disk 
drive:

• The System User’s Guide includes descriptions of system features, instructions 
for setup and operation, instructions for installing and configuring drivers and 
utilities, information on embedded System Setup, instructions for performing 
various system upgrades, troubleshooting information, and technical 
specifications.

• The Diagnostics and Troubleshooting Guide includes troubleshooting procedures 
and instructions for using the Dell Diagnostics to test your computer system. 

• Dell system documentation updates contain updated information about your 
system. Read these documents before reading other system documents 
because they may contain information that supersedes information in other 
documents.

You can obtain the latest versions of any of the documents on your hard-disk 
drive as well as other valuable troubleshooting information from the Dell Web site 
at http://support.dell.com.



1-2 Dell Precision WorkStations System Information Guide

You may also have one or more of the following printed documents:

• Operating system documentation, which is included if you ordered your operat-
ing system software form Dell. 

• Documentation included with any options you purchase separately from your 
system. This documentation includes information that you need to configure and 
install these options in your Dell computer.

Getting Help
Dell provides a number of tools to help you if your system does not perform as expected. 
For the latest troubleshooting information available for your system, see the Dell Web 
site at http://support.dell.com. You can also find descriptions of Dell troubleshooting 
tools in the section titled “Getting Help” in your online System User’s Guide.

Ergonomic Computing Habits
CAUTION: Improper or prolonged keyboard use may result in injury.

CAUTION: Viewing the monitor screen for extended periods of time may 
result in eye strain.

For comfort and efficiency, observe the following ergonomic guidelines when setting 
up and using your computer system:

• Position your system so that the monitor and keyboard are directly in front of you 
as you work. Special shelves are available (from Dell and other sources) to help 
you correctly position your keyboard. 

• Set the monitor at a comfortable viewing distance (usually 510 to 610 millimeters 
[20 to 24 inches] from your eyes). 

• Make sure that the monitor screen is at eye level or slightly lower when you are 
sitting in front of the monitor.

• Adjust the tilt of the monitor, its contrast and brightness settings, and the lighting 
around you (such as overhead lights, desk lamps, and the curtains or blinds on 
nearby windows) to minimize reflections and glare on the monitor screen.

• Use a chair that provides good lower back support.

• Keep your forearms horizontal with your wrists in a neutral, comfortable position 
while using the keyboard or mouse.

• Always leave space to rest your hands while using the keyboard or mouse.

• Let your upper arms hang naturally at your sides.

• Sit erect, with your feet resting on the floor and your thighs level. 

• When sitting, make sure that the weight of your legs is on your feet and not on 
the front of your chair seat. Adjust your chair’s height or use a footrest, if neces-
sary, to maintain proper posture.
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• Vary your work activities. Try to organize your work so that you do not have to 
type for extended periods of time. When you stop typing, try to do things that 
use both hands.

  

Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge
Static electricity can harm delicate components inside your computer. To prevent 
static damage, discharge static electricity from your body before you touch any of 
your computer’s electronic components, such as the microprocessor. You can do so 
by touching an unpainted metal surface on the computer chassis.

As you continue to work inside the computer, periodically touch an unpainted metal 
surface to remove any static charge your body may have accumulated.

You can also take the following steps to prevent damage from electrostatic 
discharge (ESD):

• When unpacking a static-sensitive component from its shipping carton, do not 
remove the component from the antistatic packing material until you are ready to 
install the component in your computer. Just before unwrapping the antistatic 
packaging, be sure to discharge static electricity from your body.

• When transporting a sensitive component, first place it in an antistatic container 
or packaging.

• Handle all sensitive components in a static-safe area. If possible, use antistatic 
floor pads and workbench pads.

monitor screen at or below eye level

wrists relaxed and flat

arms at desk level

monitor and keyboard
positioned directly
in front of user

feet flat on the floor
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The following notice may appear throughout your Dell documentation to remind you 
of these precautions:

NOTICE: See “Protecting Against Electrostatic Discharge” in your System 
Information Guide.

Year 2000 Statement of Compliance for 
Dell-Branded Hardware Products
Dell-branded hardware products shipped on or after January 1, 1997, are eligible to 
carry the “NSTL Hardware Tested Year 2000 Compliant” logo by virtue of formal test-
ing with, and successful completion of, the National Software Testing Laboratories 
(NSTL) YMARK2000 test.* Dell will treat a failure to pass the YMARK2000 test as a 
covered event under Dell's warranty for the product, subject to the normal warranty 
limitations.** For a complete copy of Dell's warranty, see the product's documenta-
tion. Dell-branded hardware products will also recognize the year 2000 as a leap year.

*The YMARK2000 standard tests the ability of system hardware and firmware to support the 
transition to the year 2000 (and to recognize leap years, when appropriate, for years 2000 
through 2009 inclusive) and not that of options, operating systems, or applications software. 
Dell-branded hardware products that pass the YMARK2000 test conform to BSI-DISC 
PD 2000-1. 

** Except for this clarification of Dell's warranty for NSTL logo hardware, all other warranties, 
conditions and remedies, express or implied, relating to year 2000 readiness or compliance are 
disclaimed. To make a claim under this warranty for NSTL logo hardware, customers must con-
tact Dell prior to January 1, 2001. To make a claim, write to:

Dell Computer Corporation
P.O. Box 149258
Austin, Texas 78714-9258
Attention: Year 2000
year2000@dell.com

Despite a system's ability to pass the YMARK2000 test, actual rollover results in specific operat-
ing environments may vary depending on other factors including, but not limited to, other 
hardware, operating systems, and applications software.

Previous Products
For Dell-branded hardware products shipped prior to January 1, 1997, that have an 
upgradable basic input/output system (BIOS), Dell makes available a BIOS upgrade. 
Although these products may not have been tested under the YMARK2000 test, Dell 
believes that the hardware would pass the YMARK2000 test, provided the appropri-
ate BIOS upgrade is properly loaded.

For Dell-branded hardware products that do not have an upgradable BIOS, Dell has 
made available, as a convenience to customers, the Y2000RTC driver and the 
Dell FIX2000.EXE, software utilities designed to assist customers in managing the 
year 2000 rollover.
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Software
Dell specifically excludes all non-Dell-developed software from this compliance 
statement. All software run on Dell-branded hardware products should be 
independently verified by customers to be year 2000-compliant.

The factory-installed software on your system is the current version provided by the 
software manufacturer and is validated by Dell for installation. Dell recommends that 
you check each software manufacturer’s year 2000 Web site for updates to their 
products. Links to a number of these Web sites can be found at the Dell year 2000 
Web sites.

Additional Information
For additional information on year 2000 compliance of Dell-branded hardware 
products, refer to the following Year 2000 Dell Web sites or contact a Dell customer 
service representative in your area:

• http://www.dell.com/year2000 (Americas)

• http://www.dell.com/jp/year2000 (Japan)

• http://www.euro.dell.com/year2000 (Europe)

• http://www.dell.com/ap/year2000 (Asia Pacific)
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Dell Precision WorkStations
Safety and Regulatory 
Information

This chapter contains information about safety precautions to observe when using 
your Dell Precision WorkStation and regulatory notices.

Safety Instructions
Use the following safety guidelines to help protect your computer system from 
potential damage and to ensure your own personal safety.

When Using Your Computer System
As you use your computer system, observe the following safety guidelines.

CAUTION: Do not operate your computer system with any cover(s) (includ-
ing computer covers, bezels, filler brackets, front-panel inserts, and so on) 
removed.

• To help avoid damaging your computer, be sure the voltage selection switch on 
the power supply is set to match the AC power available at your location:

— 115V for most of the Americas, Japan, South Korea, and Taiwan

NOTE: The AC power available in Japan is 100 volts (V), but the voltage 
selection switch must be set to the 115V position.

— 230V for most of Europe, the Middle East, and the Far East

Also be sure that your monitor and attached peripherals are electrically rated to 
operate with the AC power available in your location.

• Before working inside the computer, unplug the system to help prevent electric 
shock or system board damage. Certain system board components continue to 
receive power any time the computer is connected to AC power.

• Verify that the system board’s standby light-emitting diode (LED) is not on. If it is 
on, you may need to wait 10 to 30 seconds for it to go out.
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• To avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 10 to 30 seconds after 
disconnecting the computer from AC power before disconnecting a peripheral or 
removing a component.

• To help prevent electric shock, plug the computer and peripheral power cables 
into properly grounded power sources. These cables are equipped with 
three-prong plugs to help ensure proper grounding. Do not use adapter plugs 
or remove the grounding prong from a cable. If you must use an extension cable, 
use a three-wire cable with properly grounded plugs.

• To help protect your computer system from sudden, transient increases and 
decreases in electrical power, use a surge suppressor, line conditioner, or 
uninterruptible power supply (UPS).

• Be sure that nothing rests on your computer system’s cables and that the cables 
are not located where they can be stepped on or tripped over.

• Do not spill food or liquids on your computer. If the computer gets wet, consult 
your Diagnostics and Troubleshooting Guide or System User’s Guide.

• Do not push any objects into the openings of your computer. Doing so can cause 
fire or electric shock by shorting out interior components.

• Keep your computer away from radiators and heat sources. Also, do not block 
cooling vents. Avoid placing loose papers underneath your computer; do not 
place your computer in a closed-in wall unit or on a bed, sofa, or rug.

When Working Inside Your Computer
Before you remove the computer cover, perform the following steps in the sequence 
indicated.

CAUTION: Do not attempt to service the computer system yourself, except 
as explained in this guide and elsewhere in Dell documentation. Always 
follow installation and service instructions closely.

NOTICE: To help avoid possible damage to the system board, wait 10 to 
30 seconds after turning off the system before removing a component from 
the system board or disconnecting a peripheral device from the computer.

1. Turn off your computer and any peripherals.

2. Ground yourself by touching an unpainted metal surface on the chassis, such as 
the metal around the card-slot openings at the back of the computer, before 
touching anything inside your computer. 

While you work, periodically touch an unpainted metal surface on the computer 
chassis to dissipate any static electricity that might harm internal components.

3. Disconnect your computer and peripherals from their power sources. Also, 
disconnect any telephone or telecommunication lines from the computer.

Doing so reduces the potential for personal injury or shock. 
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In addition, take note of these safety guidelines when appropriate:

• When you disconnect a cable, pull on its connector or on its strain-relief loop, not 
on the cable itself. Some cables have a connector with locking tabs; if you are dis-
connecting this type of cable, press in on the locking tabs before disconnecting 
the cable. As you pull connectors apart, keep them evenly aligned to avoid bend-
ing any connector pins. Also, before you connect a cable, make sure that both 
connectors are correctly oriented and aligned. 

• Handle components and cards with care. Don’t touch the components or con-
tacts on a card. Hold a card by its edges or by its metal mounting bracket. Hold a 
component such as a microprocessor chip by its edges, not by its pins.

CAUTION: There is a danger of a new battery exploding if it is incorrectly 
installed. Replace the battery only with the same or equivalent type recom-
mended by the manufacturer. Discard used batteries according to the 
manufacturer’s instructions.

Regulatory Notices
Electromagnetic Interference (EMI) is any signal or emission, radiated in free space or 
conducted along power or signal leads, that endangers the functioning of a radio 
navigation or other safety service or seriously degrades, obstructs, or repeatedly
interrupts a licensed radio communications service. Radio communications services 
include but are not limited to AM/FM commercial broadcast, television, cellular 
services, radar, air-traffic control, pager, and Personal Communication Services (PCS). 
These licensed services, along with unintentional radiators such as digital devices, 
including computer systems, contribute to the electromagnetic environment.

Electromagnetic Compatibility (EMC) is the ability of items of electronic equipment to 
function properly together in the electronic environment. While this computer system 
has been designed and determined to be compliant with regulatory agency limits for 
EMI, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If 
this equipment does cause interference with radio communications services, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient the receiving antenna.

• Relocate the computer with respect to the receiver.

• Move the computer away from the receiver.

• Plug the computer into a different outlet so that the computer and the receiver 
are on different branch circuits.

If necessary, consult a Technical Support representative of Dell Computer Corporation 
or an experienced radio/television technician for additional suggestions. You may 
find the FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, to be helpful. It is available from the 
U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00450-7 
or on the World Wide Web at http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/

tvibook.html.
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Dell computer systems are designed, tested, and classified for their intended 
electromagnetic environment. These electromagnetic environment classifications 
generally refer to the following harmonized definitions:

• Class A is typically for business or industrial environments.

• Class B is typically for residential environments.

Information Technology Equipment (ITE), including peripherals, expansion cards, 
printers, input/output (I/O) devices, monitors, and so on, that are integrated into or 
connected to the system should match the electromagnetic environment 
classification of the computer system.

A Notice About Shielded Signal Cables: Use only shielded cables for 
connecting peripherals to any Dell device to reduce the possibility of 
interference with radio communications services. Using shielded cables 
ensures that you maintain the appropriate EMC classification for the 
intended environment. For parallel printers, a cable is available from 
Dell Computer Corporation. If you prefer, you can order a cable from 
Dell Computer Corporation on the World Wide Web at http://www.dell.com/
products/dellware/index.htm. 

Most Dell computer systems are classified for Class B environments. To determine 
the electromagnetic classification for your system or device, refer to the following 
sections specific for each regulatory agency. Each section provides country-specific 
EMC/EMI or product safety information.

FCC Notices (U.S. Only)
Most Dell computer systems are classified by the Federal Communications 
Commission (FCC) as Class B digital devices. However, the inclusion of certain 
options can change the rating of some configurations to Class A. To determine which 
classification applies to your computer system, examine all FCC registration labels 
located on the bottom or back panel of your computer, on card-mounting brackets, 
and on the cards themselves. If any one of the labels carries a Class A rating, your 
entire system is considered to be a Class A digital device. If all labels carry an FCC 
Class B rating as distinguished by either an FCC ID number or the FCC logo, ( ), 
your system is considered to be a Class B digital device.

Once you have determined your system’s FCC classification, read the appropriate 
FCC notice. Note that FCC regulations provide that changes or modifications not 
expressly approved by Dell Computer Corporation could void your authority to operate 
this equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:

• This device may not cause harmful interference.

• This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.
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Class A
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A 
digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the equipment is 
operated in a commercial environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can 
radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s instruction manual, may cause harmful interference with radio 
communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause 
harmful interference, in which case you will be required to correct the interference at 
your own expense.

Class B
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B 
digital device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to 
provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. 
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not 
installed and used in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruction manual, may 
cause interference with radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that 
interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, you are encouraged to try to correct the 
interference by one or more of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

• Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.

• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

The following information is provided on the device or devices covered in this 
document in compliance with FCC regulations: 

• Model number: WCM, MMP, and WCP

• Company name: Dell Computer Corporation
EMC Engineering Department
One Dell Way
Round Rock, Texas 78682 USA 
512-338-4400

IC Notice (Canada Only)
Most Dell computer systems (and other Dell digital apparatus) are classified by the 
Industry Canada (IC) Interference-Causing Equipment Standard #3 (ICES-003) as 
Class B digital devices. To determine which classification (Class A or B) applies to your 
computer system (or other Dell digital apparatus), examine all registration labels 
located on the bottom or the back panel of your computer (or other digital apparatus). 
A statement in the form of “IC Class A ICES-003” or “IC Class B ICES-003” will be 
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located on one of these labels. Note that Industry Canada regulations provide that 
changes or modifications not expressly approved by Dell Computer Corporation could 
void your authority to operate this equipment.

CE Notice (European Union) 
Marking by the symbol  indicates compliance of this Dell system to the EMC 
Directive and the Low Voltage Directive of the European Union. Such marking is 
indicative that this Dell system meets the following technical standards:

• EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.”

• EN 50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.”

• EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.”

NOTE: EN 55022 emissions requirements provide for two classifications:

• Class A is for typical commercial areas.

• Class B is for typical domestic areas.

This Dell device is classified for use in a typical Class B domestic environment.

A “Declaration of Conformity” in accordance with the preceding directives and 
standards has been made and is on file at Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Ireland.

Battery Disposal
Your computer system uses a lithium battery. The lithium battery is a long-life battery, 
and it is very possible that you will never need to replace it. However, should you 
need to replace it, refer the section about replacing the battery in your Dell system 
documentation for instructions.

Do not dispose of the battery along with household waste. Contact your local waste 
disposal agency for the address of the nearest battery deposit site. 

This Class B (or Class A, if so indicated on the registration label) digital apparatus
meets the requirements of the Canadian Interference-Causing Equipment
Regulations.

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B (ou Classe A, si ainsi indiqué sur l’étiquette
d’enregistration) respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement sur le Materiel
Brouilleur du Canada.
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EN 55022 Compliance (Czech Republic Only)

VCCI Notice (Japan Only)
Most Dell computer systems are classified by the Voluntary Control Council for 
Interference (VCCI) as Class B information technology equipment (ITE). However, the 
inclusion of certain options can change the rating of some configurations to Class A. 
ITE, including peripherals, expansion cards, printers, input/output (I/O) devices, 
monitors, and so on, integrated into or connected to the system, should match the 
electromagnetic environment classification (Class A or B) of the computer system.

To determine which classification applies to your computer system, examine the 
regulatory labels/markings (see Figures 2-1 and 2-2) located on the bottom or back 
panel of your computer. Once you have determined your system’s VCCI classification, 
read the appropriate VCCI notice.

Class A ITE

This is a Class A product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control Council for 
Interference (VCCI) for information technology equipment. If this equipment is used in 
a domestic environment, radio disturbance may arise. When such trouble occurs, the 
user may be required to take corrective actions.

Figure 2-1.  VCCI Class A ITE Regulatory Mark 

This device belongs to Class B devices as described in EN 55022, unless it is spe-
cifically stated that it is a Class A device on the specification label. The following
applies to devices in Class A of EN 55022 (radius of protection up to 30 meters).
The user of the device is obliged to take all steps necessary to remove sources of
interference to telecommunication or other devices.

�	���� ����� ��� ���	���� ������� �	������� ������	 � !�� ����"� �	� �#���� $� �	��
%& ''()) �����"����	���������	��#����*��	���%&�''())+����	���#��������#����"
�	� �#����$� ,	�-������ ��"��	�.(�/��	���%&�''())�������"��������+� ��	���-�� �
�����������	����������-���
	������-���#����� �����!�������	��������	��������	�"
	���#��� ��
���������	�������+

VCCI-A
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Class B ITE

This is a Class B product based on the standard of the Voluntary Control Council for 
Interference (VCCI) for information technology equipment. If this equipment is used 
near a radio or television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio 
interference. Install and use the equipment according to the instruction manual.

Figure 2-2.  VCCI Class B ITE Regulatory Mark

MOC Notice (South Korea Only)
To determine which classification (Class A or B) applies to your computer system (or 
other Dell digital device), examine the South Korean Ministry of Communications 
(MOC) registration labels located on your computer (or other Dell digital device). The 
MOC label may be located separately from the other regulatory marking applied to 
your product. The English text, “EMI (A)” for Class A products, or “EMI (B)” for 
Class B products, appears in the center of the MOC label (see Figures 2-3 and 2-4).

NOTE: MOC emissions requirements provide for two classifications:

• Class A devices are for business purposes.

• Class B devices are for nonbusiness purposes.

Class A Device 

Please note that this device has been approved for business purposes with regard to 
electromagnetic interference. If you find that this device is not suitable for your use, 
you may exchange it for a nonbusiness device.
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Figure 2-3.  MOC Class A Regulatory Mark

Class B Device

Please note that this device has been approved for nonbusiness purposes and may be 
used in any environment, including residential areas.

Figure 2-4.  MOC Class B Regulatory Mark

Polish Center for Testing and Certification Notice 
The equipment should draw power from a socket with an attached protection circuit 
(a three-prong socket). All equipment that works together (computer, monitor, printer, 
and so on) should have the same power supply source.

The phasing conductor of the room’s electrical installation should have a reserve 
short-circuit protection device in the form of a fuse with a nominal value no larger than 
16 amperes (A). 

To completely switch off the equipment, the power supply cable must be removed 
from the power supply socket, which should be located near the equipment and easily 
accessible. 

A protection mark “B” confirms that the equipment is in compliance with the 
protection usage requirements of standards PN-93/T-42107 and PN-EN55022:1996. 

EMI ( A )

EMI ( B )
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NOM Information (Mexico Only)
The following information is provided on the device(s) described in this document in 
compliance with the requirements of the official Mexican standards (NOM):

 

Exporter: Dell Computer Corporation
One Dell Way
Round Rock, TX 78682

Importer: Dell Computer de México, 
S.A. de C.V. 

Rio Lerma No. 302 - 4° Piso
Col. Cuauhtemoc
16500 México, D.F.

Ship to: Dell Computer de México, 
S.A. de C.V. al Cuidado 
de Kuehne & Nagel de 
México S. de R.I.

Avenida Soles No. 55
Col. Peñon de los Baños
15520 México, D.F.

Supply voltage: 115/230 VAC

Frequency: 60/50 Hz

Input current 
rating: WCM, MMP, and WCP — 6.0/3.0 A
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Información para NOM (únicamente para México)
La información siguiente se proporciona en el dispositivo o en los dispositivos 
descritos en este documento, en cumplimiento con los requisitos de la Norma Oficial 
Mexicana (NOM):

Exportador: Dell Computer Corporation
One Dell Way
Round Rock, TX 78682

Importador: Dell Computer de México, 
S.A. de C.V. 

Rio Lerma No. 302 - 4° Piso
Col. Cuauhtemoc
16500 México, D.F.

Embarcar a: Dell Computer de México, S.A. de 
C.V. al Cuidado 
de Kuehne & Nagel de 
México S. de R.I.

Avenida Soles No. 55
Col. Peñon de los Baños
15520 México, D.F.

Tensión 
alimentación: 115/230 VAC

Frecuencia: 60/50 Hz

Consumo de 
corriente: WCM, MMP, and WCP— 6.0/3.0 A
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Bemærkninger, forholdsregler og advarsler
I denne håndbog ledsages tekstblokke muligvis af en ikon og ses trykt med fed skrift 
eller i kursiv. Disse blokke er bemærkninger, forholdsregler eller advarsler, og de 
anvendes på følgende måde:

BEMÆRK: En BEMÆRKNING indikerer vigtig information, som kan forbedre 
udnyttelsen af Deres computersystem.

FORHOLDSREGEL: En FORHOLDSREGEL indikerer, at der er risiko for 
enten beskadigelse af hardware eller tab af data og forklarer, hvordan 
problemet kan undgås. 

ADVARSEL: En ADVARSEL indikerer, at der er risiko for muligvis farlige 
forhold, og hvis disse forhold ikke undgås kan det resultere i mindre eller 
lettere personskade. 

____________________

Oplysningerne i dette dokument kan ændres uden advarsel.  

© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes. 

Reproduktion af nogen som helst art uden skriftlig tilladelse fra Dell Computer Corporation er 
strengt forbudt.

Anvendte varemærker i denne tekst: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage og DELL-logoet er 
varemærker tilhørende Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft og Windows er registrerede 
varemærker tilhørende Microsoft Corporation.

Andre varemærker og varebetegnelser kan være brugt i dette dokument enten for at henvise 
til de firmaer, der ejer disse varemærker/-varebetegnelser, eller til disse firmaers produkter. 
Dell Computer Corporation frasiger sig enhver ejendomsmæssig interesse i varemærker og 
varebetegnelser som ikke er deres egne.

Marts 2001 P/N 0783P Rev. A02
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Dell Precision WorkStations 
Sikkerheds- og regulative 
oplysninger

Dette kapitel indeholder oplysninger om sikkerhedsforanstaltninger, som bør 
overholdes, når du benytter din Dell Precision WorkStation, samt regulative 
meddelelser.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner
Brug nedenstående sikkerhedsinstruktioner for at beskytte computeren mod mulig 
beskadigelse og til sikring af din egen sikkerhed.

Når du bruger computeren
Når du bruger dit computersystem skal du overholde følgende sikkerhedsregler.

ADVARSEL: Brug ikke computeren, hvis låg eller dæksler (inklusive kassen 
omkring computeren, montagebeslag, støttebøjler, forpanel-dæksler osv.) 
er fjernet.

• For at undgå skade på computeren skal du sørge for, at vekselstrømsadapterens 
nominerede spænding svarer til den disponible strømkildes:

— 115V i det meste af Amerika, Japan, Syd-Korea og Taiwan

BEMÆRK: Vekselstrømmen i Japan er 100 volt (V), men 
spændingsvalgkontakten skal være indstillet til 115V-positionen

— 230V i det meste af Europa, Mellemøsten og Fjernøsten

Sørg også for at computerskærmen og tilsluttet periferiudstyr er klassificeret 
elektrisk set til at fungere med vekselstrømmen i dit område.

• Inden du arbejder inde i computeren skal du tage stikket ud af stikkontakten, for 
at undgå risiko for stød eller ødelæggelse af systemkortet. Visse komponenter på 
systemkortet vil være strømførende, hvis computeren er tilsluttet stikkontakten, 
uanset om computeren er tændt eller ej.
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• Kontrollér at systemkortets standby-lysdiode (LED) ikke er tændt. Hvis den er 
tændt, er du måske nødt til at vente 10 til 30 sekunder på, at den slukkes.

• For at undgå mulig beskadigelse af systemkortet, bør du vente 10 til 
30 sekunder, efter vekselstrømmen er afbrudt fra computeren, før du frakobler 
et periferiudstyr eller fjerner en komponent

• For at forhindre risikoen for elektrisk stød skal computeren og ydre enheder 
tilsluttes korrekt jordforbundne strømkilder. Sådanne kabler er udstyret med tre-
polede stik, som sikrer korrekt jordforbindelse. Brug ikke adapterstik, og fjern 
ikke jord-benet fra kablet. Hvis det er nødvendigt at anvende en forlængerled-
ning, skal denne være tre-polet med korrekt forbundne jord-ben.

• For at beskytte computersystemet mod pludselige strømspidser eller udfald bør 
en strømbegrænser, strømudjævner eller en nødstrømforsyning (UPS) anvendes.

• Sørg for at der ikke er noget som hviler på computerens systemkabler, og at 
kablerne ikke er lagt således, at man kan træde på dem eller falde over dem.

• Spild ikke mad eller væsker på computeren. Hvis computeren bliver våd, bør du 
rådføre dig med din Diagnostisk og fejlfindingsvejledning eller 
Systembrugervejledning.

• Pres ikke objekter ind i nogen af computerens åbninger. Dette kan medføre fare 
for brand eller elektrisk stød, ved at kortslutte de indvendige komponenter.

• Placer ikke computeren i nærheden af radiatorer eller varmekilder. Undgå også at 
blokere ventilationshuller. Undgå at placere løst papir under computeren, og 
placér ikke computeren i en lukket reol, på en seng, sofa eller et tæppe.

Ved arbejde inde i computeren
Inden du fjerner kassen omkring computeren, skal du udføre nedenstående trin i den 
angivne rækkefølge.

ADVARSEL: Forsøg ikke selv at servicere computeren, undtaget som forkla-
ret i denne håndbog samt andre steder i Dell’s dokumentation. Følg altid 
installations- og serviceringsinstruktionerne nøje.

FORHOLDSREGEL: For at undgå mulige skader på systemkortet skal du 
vente 10 til 30 sekunder efter at systemet er slukket, inden du fjerner en 
komponent fra systemkortet eller frakobler en ydre enhed fra computeren.

1. Sluk computeren og eventuelle ydre enheder.

2. Aflad egen statisk elektricitet ved at berøre en umalet metaloverflade, f.eks. 
metallet omkring kortåbningerne på computerens bagside, inden du berører 
noget inde i computeren. 

Under arbejdet bør du jævnligt berøre en umalet metaloverflade på 
computerchassiset, for at aflade eventuel statisk elektricitet, der kan skade 
interne komponenter.
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3. Afbryd computeren og eventuelle ydre enheder fra deres strømkilder. Afbryd 
også eventuelle telefon- og telekommunikationslinjer fra computeren.

Dette reducerer risikoen for personskade eller elektrisk stød. 

Herudover bør du følge nedenstående sikkerhedsregler, når det er relevant:

• Når du frakobler et kabel skal du trække i dets stik eller trækaflastningsløkke, og 
ikke i selve kablet. Nogle kabler har stik med låsetappe. Hvis du frakobler denne 
type kabel, skal du trykke låsetappene ind, inden du frakobler kablet. Når du træk-
ker stikkene fra hinanden, skal du trække dem lige fra hinanden for at undgå at 
bøje stikbenene. Før du tilslutter et kabel, skal du også sørge for at begge stik er 
korrekt orienteret og justeret. 

• Håndtér komponenter og kort med forsigtighed. Berør ikke komponenter eller 
kontakter på et kort. Hold et kort i dets kanter eller i metal-monteringsbøjlen. 
Hold en komponent som f.eks. en microprocessor, i dens kanter - ikke i dens 
stikben.

FORHOLDSREGEL: Der er fare for, at et nyt batteri kan eksplodere, hvis det 
isættes forkert. Udskift kun batteroet med samme eller tilsvarende type, 
anbefalet af producenten. Bortskaf brugte batterier i henhold til 
producentens anvisninger.

Forskrifter
EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Electromagnetisk interferens]) er ethvert signal 
eller enhver udladning, udstrålet i det frie rum eller ledt langs strøm- eller signalkabler, 
der bringer funktionen af radionavigation eller andre sikkerhedstjenester i fare, eller 
som væsentligt forringer, forhindrer eller gentagne gange afbryder en licenseret radio-
kommunikationstjeneste. Radiokommunicationstjenester omfatter, men er ikke 
begrænset til AM/FM kommerciel broadcast, tv, mobiltjenester, radar, lufttrafik-
kontrol, personsøgere og PCS (Personal Communication Services [Personlige 
kommunikationssystemer]). Disse licenserede tjenester, samt utilsigtede udstrålings-
emner som f.eks. digitale enheder, inklusive computersystemer, indgår som 
bestanddele af det elektromagnetiske miljø.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) er den evne, 
som komponenterne i elektronisk udstyr har til at fungere korrekt sammen i det elek-
troniske miljø. Selv om denne computer er designet og bestemt til at overholde de 
gængse, fastlagte grænser for EMI, er der ingen garanti for, at forstyrrelse ikke vil 
kunne ske i en bestemt installation. Hvis dette udstyr forårsager forstyrrelser af radio-
kommunikationstjenester, hvilket kan afgøres ved at tænde og slukke for udstyret, 
opfordres du til a rette forstyrrelserne på en eller flere af følgende måder:

• Flyt modtageantennen.

• Flyt computeren i forhold til modtageren.

• Flyt computeren væk fra modtageren.

• Anvend en anden stikkontakt til computeren, så computer og modtageren 
anvender forskellige sikringsgrupper.
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Kontakt om nødvendigt en supportmedarbejder hos Dell Computer Corporation eller 
en erfaren radio/tv-tekniker for yderligere forslag. Eventuelt kan FCC Interference 
Handbook, 1986 være til hjælp. Den kan fås fra U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, DC 20402, varenr. 004-000-00450-7, eller på World Wide Web på 
adressen http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Dell computere er designede, testede og klassificerede for det påregnede elektro-
magnetiske miljø. Disse elektromagnetiske miljøklassifikationer refererer generelt til 
følgende harmoniserede definitioner:

• Klasse A er typisk for erhvervs- eller industrielle miljøer.

• Klasse B er typisk for boligmiljøer.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informationsteknologi-udstyr]), inklusive ydre 
enheder, udvidelseskort, printere, input/output (I/O)-enheder, skærme osv, der er 
integreret i, eller sluttet til, systemet, bør opfylde computerens elektromagnetiske 
miljøklassifikation.

Bemærkning vedrørende skærmede signalkabler: Brug kun skærmede 
kabler til forbindelse af eksterne enheder til Dell-enheder, for at mindske 
risikoen for interferens med radiokommunikationstjenester. Anvendelse af 
skærmede kabler sikrer, at den relevante EMC-klassifikation for det 
påregnede miljø overholdes. Til parallelle printere kan Dell Computer 
Corporation levere et kabel. Hvis du foretrækker det, kan du bestille et 
kabel fra Dell Computer Corporation via World Wide Web på adressen 
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm. 

De fleste Dell computere er klassificerede til Klasse B-miljøer. For at afgøre den 
elektromagnetiske klassifikation for dit system eller udstyr, se følgende afsnit der er 
specifik for hver enkelt regulerende myndighed. Nedenstående sektion giver 
specifikke EMC/EMI- eller produktsikkerhedsinformation for dit land.

CE-bemærkning (EU) 
Mærkningen med symbolet  indikerer, at dette Dell-system overholder reglerne 
i EMC-direktivet og lavspændingsdirektivet for den Europæiske union. Denne mærk-
ning er en indikation af, at dette Dell-system opfylder følgende tekniske standarder:

• EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Grænser og 
målemetoder for radioforstyrrelses karakteregenskaber af udstyr til 
informationsteknologi.”)

• EN 50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet - Generisk immunitet standard Artikel 1: Beboelse, kommerciel og 
let industri.”)

• EN 60950 - “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Sikkerhed for 
informationsteknologiudstyr”.)
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BEMÆRK: EN 55022-udstrålings udstedelsen omfatter to klassifikationer:

• Klasse A er typisk til brug inden for kommercielle områder.

• Klasse B er typisk til brug i hjemmet.

Denne Dell-enhed er klassificeret til brug i et typisk klasse B hjemmemiljø.

En “Overensstemmelseserklæring” i henhold til ovenstående direktiver og standar-
der er udarbejdet og opbevares hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Ireland.

Bortskaffelse af batterier
Computeren indeholder et lithiumbatteri. Lithiumbatteriet har en lang driftstid, og det 
er meget sandsynligt, at du aldrig behøver at udskifte det. Skulle du dog få brug for at 
udskifte det, bør du se afsnittet angående udskiftning af batteriet i Dell-
systemdokumentationen for at få instruktioner.

Bortskaf aldrig batteriet sammen med husholdningsaffald. Kontakt dit lokale 
renovationscenter og få adressen på den nærmeste modtagestation for brugte 
batterier. 
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N.B., Opmerking en Voorzichtig
Overal in deze gids kunt u vet of cursief gedrukte blokken tekst tegenkomen, 
voorzien van een pictogram. Deze blokken heten N.B., Opmerking of Voorzichtig en 
worden als volgt gebruikt:

N.B. Een N.B. bevat belangrijke informatie die u kan helpen beter gebruik te maken 
van uw computersysteem.

OPMERKING: Een OPMERKING waarschuwt voor de mogelijke 
beschadiging van hardware of gegevensverlies en legt uit hoe u dit 
kunt voorkomen.

VOORZICHTIG: VOORZICHTIG waarschuwt voor een potentieel gevaarlijke 
situatie die, als ze niet wordt voorkomen, kan leiden tot gering of matig 
letsel.

___________________ 

Informatie in dit document kan zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd.
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Alle rechten voorbehouden. 

Reproductie, op welke wijze dan ook, is zonder schriftelijke toestemming van 
Dell Computer Corporation ten strengste verboden.

Handelsmerken gebruikt in deze tekst: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage en het DELL-logo 
zijn handelsmerken van Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft en Windows zijn gedeponeerde 
handelsmerken van Microsoft Corporation.

Andere handelsmerken of handelsnamen kunnen in dit document gebruikt zijn om óf aan de 
eenheden te refereren die rechten op deze merken en namen doen gelden óf aan hun producten. 
Dell Computer Corporation doet afstand van alle eigendomsbelangen in handelsmerken en 
handelsnamen die niet haar eigendom zijn. 

Maart 2001 Onderdeelnummer 0783P Rev. A02
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Dell Precision WorkStations 
Informatie over veiligheid en 
overheidsvoorschriften

Dit hoofdstuk bevat informatie over de veiligheidsvoorzorgen die u in acht dient te 
nemen bij gebruik van het Dell Precision WorkStation, en overheidsvoorschriften.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Houd u aan de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften om uw computersysteem te 
beschermen tegen mogelijke beschadiging en om te helpen uw eigen veiligheid zeker 
te stellen.

Wanneer u het computersysteem gebruikt
Neem de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften in acht wanneer u het computersysteem 
gebruikt.

VOORZICHTIG: Werk nooit met uw computersysteem terwijl een deel van 
de behuizing is verwijderd. (Dit omvat onder meer de computerkast, 
frames, vulstukken, delen van het voorpaneel enzovoort.)

• Zorg ervoor dat het voltage waarop de schakelaar is ingesteld, overeenkomt met 
het voltage dat op uw locatie beschikbaar is om beschadiging vaw de computer 
te vorrkomew:

— 115 V in het grootste deel van Noord- en Zuid-Amerika, Japan, Zuid-Korea 
en Taiwan

N.B. De netspanning in Japan is 100 volt (V), maar de spanningsschakelaar 
moet op 115 V worden ingesteld.

— 230 V voor de meeste landen in Europa, het Midden-Oosten en het Verre 
Oosten

Controleer ook of uw monitor en andere aangesloten randapparatuur geschikt 
zijn voor gebruik met de netspanning in uw regio.
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• Verbreek de verbinding met het lichtnet voordat u binnen de computer gaat 
werken. Op deze manier helpt u een elektrische schok en schade aan het 
systeemboard te voorkomen. Bepaalde onderdelen van het systeemboard blijven 
stroom krijgen wanneer de computer is verbonden met het lichtnet.

• Controleer of de standby LED (lichtdiode) van het systeemboard misschien 
brandt. Als de LED brandt, kan het zijn dat u 10 tot 30 seconden moet wachten 
voordat deze uitgaat.

• Om mogelijke beschadiging van het systeemboard te voorkomen, wacht u 10 tot 
30 seconden nadat u de computer van het lichtnet hebt losgemaakt voordat u 
randapparatuur loskoppelt of een component verwijdert

• Om te helpen elektrische schokken te voorkomen moet u de computer en de 
snoeren voor andere apparatuur verbinden met krachtbronnen die op de juiste 
manier zijn geaard. Deze snoeren zijn voorzien van een driepolige stekker om te 
helpen alles op de juiste manier te aarden. Gebruik geen adapterstekkers en 
verwijder de aardingspool niet van een snoer. Als u een verlengsnoer moet 
gebruiken, gebruik dan een driepolig snoer met stekkers die op de juiste manier 
geaard zijn.

• Gebruik een spanningsbegrenzer, stroomregelaar of ononderbreekbare stroom-
voorziening (UPS) om uw computersysteem te beschermen tegen plotselinge, 
kortstondige schommelingen van de stroomvoorziening.

• Zorg dat er niets op de computerkabels staat of ligt en dat er niet op de kabels 
getrapt of erover gestruikeld kan worden.

• Mors geen voedsel of vloeistoffen op de computer. Zie uw Diagnostics and 
Troubleshooting Guide (Handleiding voor diagnostiek en probleemoplossing) of 
System User's Guide (Gebruikershandleiding) als de computer nat is geworden.

• Duw geen voorwerpen in de openingen van de computer. Als u dat doet, kan dat 
brand of een elektrische schok veroorzaken als interne onderdelen kortgesloten 
worden.

• Houd de computer uit de buurt van radiatoren en andere warmtebronnen. Blok-
keer ook nooit de ventilatie-openingen van de computer. Leg geen losse bladen 
papier onder de computer; plaats uw computer niet in een ruimte waar zich geen 
ventilatieruimte aan de achterzijde bevindt of op een bed, bank of vloerkleed.

Terwijl u binnen in de computer werkt 
Voer de volgende stappen in de aangegeven volgorde uit voordat u de computerkast 
verwijdert.

VOORZICHTIG: Voer zelf geen onderhoud aan de computer uit, behalve 
die dingen die in deze gids en op andere plaatsen in de Dell-documentatie 
zijn beschreven. Volg de installatie- en onderhoudsaanwijzingen altijd 
nauwkeurig op.

OPMERKING: Voordat u een onderdeel uit het systeemboard verwijdert of 
randapparatuur losmaakt van de computer, moet u 5 seconden wachten 
na het uitschakelen van de computer. Op deze manier helpt u mogelijke 
schade aan het systeemboard te voorkomen.
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1. Schakel de computer en alle daaraan gekoppelde randapparatuur uit.

2. Voordat u een onderdeel binnen de computer aanraakt, dient u zich te aarden 
door een ongeschilderd metalen oppervlak op het chassis aan te raken, bijvoor-
beeld het metaal rond een van de kaartopeningen aan de achterzijde van de 
computer. 

Terwijl u werkt moet u af en toe een ongeschilderd metalen oppervlak van de 
computer aanraken om alle eventuele statische elektriciteit te ontladen die 
mogelijk schade aan de computer kan veroorzaken.

3. Verbreek de verbinding van de computer en randapparatuur met de elektriciteit. 
U moet ook alle telefoon- of communicatiesnoeren losmaken van de computer.

Doe dit om de kans op persoonlijke verwonding of een schok te verminderen. 

Houd daarnaast rekening met de volgende veiligheidsvoorschriften:

• Als u een snoer losmaakt, trek dan aan de stekker of aan de lus die spanning 
opvangt, niet aan het snoer zelf. Sommige snoeren hebben stekkers met een 
vergrendeling; ontgrendel deze voordat u dit type snoer losmaakt. Als u de 
stekkers uit elkoor trekt, houd deze dan op dezelfde hoogte om te voorkomen 
dat u een van de connectorpinnen verbuigt. Ook dient u beide connectors juist te 
oriënteren en in één lijn te brengen voordat u een kabel aansluit.

• Behandel onderdelen en kaarten voorzichtig. Raak de componenten of contacten 
op een kaart nooit aan. Houd een kaart aan de zijkant vast of aan het metalen 
bevestigingsplaatje. Houd een onderdeel zoals een microprocessor aan de zijkant 
vast, niet aan de pennen.

VOORZICHTIG: Een onjuist geïnstalleerde accu kan exploderen. Vervang 
de accu alleen door hetzelfde of een gelijkwaardig type dat wordt aanbe-
volen door de producent. Gooi accu’s en batterijen nooit zomaar weg, 
maar volg de instructies van de producent op.

Overheidsvoorschriften
EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetische storingen]) zijn in vrije ruimte 
uitgestraalde of langs elektriciteits- of signaalkabels geleide emissiesignalen die de 
goede werking van radionavigatiediensten of andere veiligheidsdiensten in gevaar 
brengen of de kwaliteit van een toegelaten radiocommunicatiedienst ernstig aantas-
ten of deze dienst hinderen of herhaaldelijk onderbreken. Radiocommunicatiedien-
sten zijn onder meer commerciële AM/FM-radio, televisie, GSM-diensten, radar, 
luchtverkeersleiding, piepers en persoonlijke communicatieservices (PCS). Deze toe-
gelaten diensten, naast onbedoeld uitstralende apparatuur zoals digitale apparatuur, 
met inbegrip van computersystemen, dragen bij aan de elektromagnetische 
omgeving.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit]) is het 
vermogen om elektronische apparatuur naar behoren samen te laten werken in de 
elektronische omgeving. Hoewel deze computer conform de door de overheid 
voorgeschreven EMI-grenzen is ontworpen en goedgekeurd, is er geen garantie dat 
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er geen storingen zullen optreden in een bepaalde installatie. Als deze apparatuur 
radiocommunicatiediensten stoort, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door de appara-
tuur aan en uit te zetten, verdient het aanbeveling de storingen te verhelpen door een 
of meer van de volgende maatregelen:

• Wijzig de oriëntering van de ontvangstantenne.

• Verplaats de computer ten opzichte van de ontvanger.

• Plaats de computer uit de buurt van de ontvanger.

• Sluit de computer aan op een ander stopcontact en zorg daarbij dat de computer 
en de ontvanger op verschillende stroomcircuits zijn aangesloten.

Indien nodig moet u iemand van de technische ondersteuningsstaf van Dell Compu-
ter Corporation of een ervaren radio-/televisiereparateur raadplegen voor verdere sug-
gesties. Het FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, bevat nuttige informatie. Het is 
verkrijgbaar bij de U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 20402 (V.S.), 
Stock No. 004-000-00450-7 of op het World Wide Web op http://www.fcc.gov/

Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Dell-computersystemen zijn ontworpen, getest en geclassificeerd in overeenstem-
ming met de elektromagnetische omgeving waarvoor ze bestemd zijn. Over het 
algemeen verwijst deze classificatie naar de volgende geharmoniseerde definities:

• Klasse A is kenmerkend voor een zakelijke of industriële omgeving.

• Klasse B is kenmerkend voor woonwijken.

Gegevensverwerkende apparatuur (Informatie Technology Equipment, ITE), met inbe-
grip van randapparatuur, uitbreidingskaarten, printers, input/output (I/O)-apparatuur, 
monitors enzovoorts die in het systeem geïntegreerd of erop aangesloten zijn, moet 
conform de classificatie betreffende de elektromagnetische omgeving van de 
computer zijn.

Kennisgeving betreffende afgeschermde signaalkabels: Gebruik uitslui-
tend afgeschermde kabels voor het aansluiten van randapparatuur op een 
apparaat van Dell om het risico van storingen met radiocommunicatie-
diensten te beperken. Door het gebruik van afgeschermde kabels bent u 
zeker dat de juiste EMC-classificatie voor de omgeving waarvoor de appa-
ratuur bestemd is, wordt gehandhaafd. Voor parallelle printers kunt u een 
kabel bij Dell Computer Corporation bestellen. U kunt de kabel desge-
wenst bestellen bij Dell Computer Corporation op het World Wide Web op 
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De meeste Dell-computersystemen zijn voor omgevingen van Klasse B 
geclassificeerd. De elektromagnetische classificatie van uw systeem of apparaat is 
specifiek voor iedere regelgevende instantie. Het volgende deel geeft voor uw land 
specifieke informatie omtrent EMC/EMI of productbeveiliging.
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CE-markering (Europese Unie) 
De CE-markering  wijst erop dat dit Dell-systeem voldoet aan de richtlijn Elek-
tromagnetische Compatibiliteit en de Laagspanningsrichtlijn van de Europese Unie. 
Dit betekent dat dit Dell-systeem aan de volgende technische normen voldoet:

• EN 55022 – “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment” (“Grenswaarden en 
meetmethoden van radiostoringskenmerken van gegevensverwerkende 
apparatuur”).

• EN 50082-1: 1992 – “Electromagnetic compatibility–Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry” 
(“Elektromagnetische compatibiliteit -- Algemene immuniteitsstandaard Deel 1: 
Huishoudelijk, commercieel en lichte industrie”).

• EN 60950 – “Safety of Information Technology Equipment” (“Veiligheid van 
apparatuur voor informatietechnologie”).

N.B. EN 55022 uitstotingseisen hebben twee classificaties:

• Klasse A is voor een normale commerciële omgeving.

• Klasse B is voor een normale huishoudelijke omgeving.

Deze Dell-apparatuur valt onder Klasse B voor een normale huishoudelijke omgeving.

Een “Verklaring van overeenstemming” conform de bovenvermelde richtlijnen en 
normen is opgesteld en gedeponeerd bij Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Ierland.

Batterijen weggooien
De computer gebruikt een lithiumbatterij. De lithiumbatterij heeft een lange levens-
duur en het is heel goed mogelijk dat u deze nooit hoeft te vervangen. Maar als de 
batterij toch moet worden vervangen, dient u het gedeelte over het vervangen van de 
batterij in de documentatie bij uw Dell-systeem te raadplegen voor instructies.

Gooi deze batterijen niet weg in het huisvuil. Neem contact op met uw plaatselijke 
vuilnisbedrijf voor het dichtstbijzijnde adres waar u batterijen kunt inleveren.
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Huomautukset, varoitukset ja vaarat 
Tässä oppaassa voi olla kuvamerkillä varustettuja tekstikappaleita, jotka on painettu 
lihavalla tai kursiivilla. Nämä kappaleet ovat eriasteisia varoituksia tai huomautuksia ja 
niitä käytetään seuraavasti:

HUOMAUTUS: HUOMAUTUS ilmoittaa tärkeästä tiedosta, jonka avulla pystyt 
käyttämään tietokonetta paremmin hyväksesi.

VAROITUS: VAROITUS ilmoittaa joko mahdollisesta laitteiston 
vahingoittumisesta tai datan menetyksestä ja neuvoo, kuinka ongelma 
voidaan välttää.

VAARA: VAARA ilmoittaa mahdollisesta loukkaantumisvaarasta ja neuvoo, 
kuinka ongelma voidaan välttää.

____________________

Tässä asiakirjassa olevia tietoja voidaan muuttaa ilmoittamatta.  

© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään. 

Uudelleentuottaminen millä tavalla tahansa ankarasti kielletty ilman Dell Computer Corporationin 
kirjallista lupaa.

Tässä tekstissä käytetyt tavaramerkit Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage ja DELL-logo ovat 
Dell Computer Corporationin tavaramerkkejä; Microsoft ja Windows ovat Microsoft Corporationin 
rekisteröityjä tavaramerkkejä.

Muita tavaramerkkejä ja kauppanimiä voidaan käyttää tässä asiakirjassa viittamaan joko 
asianomistajiin, joilla on oikeus tavaramerkkeihin ja kauppanimiin tai tuotteisiinsa. 
Dell Computer Corporation sanoutuu irti oikeudesta muihin tavaramerkkeihin ja kauppanimiin 
kuin omiinsa.

Maaliskuu 2001 Osanro 0783P Tark. A02
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Dell Precision WorkStation 
Säädökset-järjestelmät ja 
turvatiedot

Tämä luku sisältää Dell Precision WorkStationin käytössä huomioitavat turvatiedot ja 
säädökset.

Turvaohjeet
Noudata seuraavia turvaohjeita, joiden tarkoitus on suojata tietokonejärjestelmääsi 
mahdollisilta vahingoilta ja varmistaa oma turvallisuutesi.

Kun tietokonejärjestelmäsi on käytössä
Noudata seuraavia turvaohjeita tietokoneen käytössä.

VAARA: Älä käytä tietokonejärjestelmääsi kansien ollessa irti (tietokoneen 
kannet, kehys, täyttötelineet, etupaneelin täyttölevyt, jne).

• Välttääksesi vahingoittamasta tietokonetta muista varmistaa, että virtalähteen 
jännitteen valintakytkin vastaa paikallista jännitettä:

— 115 V useimmissa Pohjois- ja Etelä-Amerikan maissa, Japanissa, 
Etelä-Koreassa ja Taiwanissa

HUOMAUTUS: Japanissa käytettävä verkkovirta on 100 volttia (V), mutta 
jännitteen valintakytkin on asetettava 115 voltin asentoon.

— 230 V useimmissa Euroopan maissa, Keski- ja Kaukoidässä

Varmista myös, että monitorin ja liitettyjen oheislaitteiden jännitearvot vastaavat 
paikallista verkkovirtajännitettä.

• Ennen kuin käsittelet tietokoneen sisäosia, kytke järjestelmä irti virtalähteestä, 
jotta et saisi sähköiskua etkä vahingoittaisi järjestelmän piirikorttia. Tietyt piirikor-
tin osat saavat jatkuvasti virtaa, kun tietokone on kytkettynä verkkovirtaan.

• Tarkista, että järjestelmäkortin valmiustilan valo (LED) ei pala. Jos se palaa, odota 
10-30 sekuntia, jotta se sammuu.
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• Kytkettyäsi tietokoneen irti verkkovirrasta odota 10-30 sekuntia ennen kuin irrotat 
oheislaitteen tai poistat komponentin. Näin estät järjestelmäkortin mahdollisen 
vahingoittumisen.

• Sähköiskun välttämiseksi kytke tietokoneen ja oheislaitteiden virtakaapelit 
asianmukaisesti maadoitettuihin virtalähteisiin. Nämä kaapelit on varustettu 
kolmipiikkisillä pistokkeilla, joilla varmistetaan oikea maadoitus. Älä käytä 
sovitinpistokkeita tai poista maadoituspiikkiä kaapelista. Jos jatkojohdon käyttö on 
tarpeen, käytä kolmijohtoista kaapelia, jossa on asianmukaisesti maadoitetut 
pistokkeet.

• Suojaa tietokonejärjestelmäsi äkillisiltä jännitevaihteluilta ylijännitesuojalla, 
vakiojännitemuuntajalla tai katkeamattomalla sähkönsaannilla.

• Varmista, ettei tietokoneen kaapeleiden päällä ole mitään esineitä ja ettei 
kaapeleiden päälle päästä astumaan tai ettei niihin kompastuta.

• Älä päästä ruokaa tai nesteitä tietokoneen päälle. Jos tietokone kastuu, katso 
Diagnoosi- ja vianmääritysopasta tai Järjestelmän käyttöopasta.

• Älä työnnä mitään esineitä tietokoneen aukkoihin. Ne voivat aiheuttaa oikosulun 
sisäisissä osissa, jonka seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai sähköiskun vaara.

• Pidä tietokone poissa lämmityslaitteista ja lämmönlähteistä. Älä tuki jäähdytys-
aukkoja. Älä aseta irrallisia papereita tietokoneen alle ja älä sijoita tietokonetta sul-
jettuun seinäkomeroon tai sängylle, sohvalle tai matolle.

Tietokoneen sisäosien käsittely
Ennen tietokoneen kannen poistamista käy läpi seuraavat vaiheet osoitetussa 
järjestyksessä.

VAARA: Älä yritä korjata tietokonetta itse muutoin kuin tässä oppaassa ja 
Dellin muissa ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla. Noudata aina asennus- ja 
korjausohjeita tarkasti.

VAROITUS: Järjestelmäkortin vahingoittumisen estämiseksi odota 
5 sekuntia järjestelmän sammuttamisen jälkeen, ennen kuin poistat osan 
järjestelmäkortista tai irrotat oheislaitteen tietokoneesta.

1. Sammuta tietokone ja mahdolliset oheislaitteet.

2. Maadoita itsesi koskettamalla rungon maalaamatonta metallipintaa, esimerkiksi 
korttipaikan ympäriltä tietokoneen takaa, ennen kuin kosketat mitään tietokoneen 
sisäosaa. 

Kosketa työskentelyn aikana silloin tällöin jotain tietokoneen paljasta metallipintaa 
purkaaksesi itsestäsi staattisen sähkön, joka voisi vahingoittaa sisäosia.

3. Irrota tietokone ja sen ohjeislaitteet niiden virtalähteistä. Kytke myös kaikki 
puhelin- ja tietoyhteyslinjat irti tietokoneesta.

Tämä vähentää sähköisku- ja tapaturmavaaraa. 



support.dell.com Dell Precision WorkStation Säädökset-järjestelmät ja turvatiedot 6-3

Ota lisäksi huomioon seuraavat turvaohjeet tilanteen mukaan:

• Kun irrotat kaapelia, vedä sitä sen liittimestä tai jännityksen vapautussilmukasta, 
eikä itse kaapelista. Joidenkin kaapelien liittimet on varustettu lukituskielekkeillä. 
Kun irrotat tämän tyyppistä kaapelia, paina lukituskielekkeitä ennen kaapelin irrot-
tamista. Kun vedät liittimet irti, pidä ne kohtisuorassa toisiaan vasten, jotta liitin-
nastat eivät pääsisi vääntymään. Ennen kuin liität kaapelin varmista, että 
molemmat liittimet ovat oikein päin ja kohdistettu oikein.

• Käsittele osia ja kortteja varovasti. Älä koske osia tai kortin kontakteja. Pitele 
korttia sen reunoista tai sen metallisesta asennuslevystä. Käsittele suorittimen 
kaltaisia osia niiden reunoista eikä piikeistä.

VAARA: Uusi akku tai paristo voi räjähtää, jos se on asennettu väärin. 
Vaihda akku vain valmistajan alkuperäiseen tai valmistajan suosittele-
maan tyyppiin. Hävitä käytetyt akut valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti.

Ilmoituksia säädöksistä
EMI (Electromagnetic Interference) Sähkömagneettinen häiriö tarkoittaa kaikkia sig-
naaleja tai säteilyjä, joita voi heijastua vapaassa tilassa tai siirtyä virta- tai signaalijohtoa 
pitkin, jotka vaarantavat radionavigointia tai muuta turvapalvelua tai vakavasti heiken-
tää, estää tai toistuvasti keskeyttää luvanvaraista radioviestintäpalvelua. Radioyhteys-
palveluihin kuuluvat muun muassa kaupalliset AM/FM-lähetykset, televisio, 
matkapuhelinpalvelut, tutka, lentoliikenteen ohjaus, hakulaitteet ja henkilökohtaiset 
viestintälaitteet. Nämä luvanvaraiset palvelut yhdessä muiden säteilynaiheuttajien 
kanssa (esim. digitaalilaitteet, kuten tietokonejärjestelmät) lisäävät osuutensa 
elektromagneettiseen ympäristöön.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagneettinen yhteensopivuus]) 
tarkoittaa elektronisten laiteosien yhteensopivaa toimintaa elektronisessa 
ympäristössä. Vaikka tämä tietokonejärjestelmä on suunniteltu ja määritetty noudatta-
maan säädöselinten elektromagneettisille häiriöille asettamia rajoituksia, ei voida 
taata, etteikö häiriöitä tapahtuisi tietyissä asennuksissa. Jos tämä laite aiheuttaa 
häiriöitä radioviestintäpalveluihin, mikä voidaan määrittää kytkemällä laite pois päältä 
ja takaisin päälle, kehotamme yrittämään häiriön poistamista jollain seuraavista 
tavoista:

• Suuntaamalla vastaanottoantenni uudelleen.

• Siirtämällä tietokone eri paikkaan vastaanottimeen nähden.

• Siirtämällä tietokone kauemmaksi vastaanottimesta.

• Kytkemällä tietokone eri pistorasiaan, niin että tietokone ja vastaanotin eivät ole 
samassa virtapiirissä.

Ota tarvittaessa yhteys Dell Computer Corporationin tekniseen edustajaan tai koke-
neeseen radio/televisioasentajaan saadaksesi lisäneuvoja. Voit ehkä löytää apua 
julkaisusta FCC Interference Handbook, 1986, joka löytyy Internet-osoitteesta 
http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.
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Dell -tietokonejärjestelmät on suunniteltu, testattu ja luokiteltu niille tarkoitetun 
elektromagneettisen käyttöympäristön mukaan. Nämä elektromagneettisen 
käyttöympäristön luokat viittaavat yleensä seuraaviin yhteensopiviin määrityksiin:

• Luokka A on tyypillisesti tarkoitettu liike- tai teollisuusympäristöille.

• Luokka B on tyypillisesti tarkoitettu asuinympäristöille.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informaatiotekniset laitteet]), mukaan 
luettuina oheislaitteet, laajennuskortit, tulostimet, tiedonsiirtolaitteet, monitorit ja 
muut, jotka kuuluvat tai on liitetty järjestelmään, tulee sovittaa tietokonejärjestelmän 
elektromagneettisen ympäristön luokitukseen.

Huomautus suojatuista signaalikaapeleista: Käytä ainoastaan suojattuja 
kaapeleita oheislaitteiden liittämiseen Dellin laitteisiin, jotta vähentäisit 
häiriöiden aiheuttamista radioyhteyspalveluille. Suojattujen kaapeleiden 
käyttö varmistaa, että säilytät asianmukaisen sähkömagneettisen 
ympäristön luokituksen tarkoitettua käyttöympäristöä silmällä pitäen. 
Rinnakkaistulostimille on saatavana kaapeli Dell Computer Corporationilta. 
Voit halutessasi tilata kaapelin Dell Computer Corporationilta 
www-osoitteesta http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm. 

Useimmat Dell-tietokonejärjestelmät on määritelty luokan B ympäristöille. Jos haluat 
selvittää oman järjestelmäsi tai laitteesi elektromagneettisen luokan, katso seuraavia 
osia, jotka kuuluvat eri säätöelimille. Kussakin osassa annetaan maakohtaisia tietoja 
elektromagneettisesta yhteensopivuudesta ja elektromagneettisista häiriöistä.

CE-ilmoitus (Euroopan unioni) 
 merkintä osoittaa, että tämä Dell-järjestelmä noudattaa Euroopan unionin 

EMC-direktiivin pienjännitedirektiiviä. Tämä merkki on osoituksena, että kyseessä 
oleva Dell-järjestelmä täyttää seuraavat tekniset standardit:

• EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Tietotekniikan laitteiden 
radiohäirinnän tyyppilukujen rajat ja mittausmenetelmät“.)

• EN 50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Sähkömagneetti-
nen yhteensopivuus. Häiriönsieto. Kotitaloudet, toimistot ja kevyt teollisuus“.)

• EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.” 
(“Informaatioteknisten laitteiden turvallisuus“.)

HUOMAUTUS: EN 55022 -emissiovaatimuksissa on kaksi luokkaa:

• Luokka A tyypillisiä liikeympäristöjä varten.

• Luokka B on tyypillisiä kotitalousympäristöjä varten.

Tämä Dell-laite on luokiteltu käytettäväksi tyypillisessä luokan B 
kotitalousympäristössä.

Edellä mainittujen direktiivien ja standardien mukainen vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuu-
tus on arkistoituna Dell Products Europe BV:n konttorissa Limerickissä Irlannissa.
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Akun hävittäminen
Tietokonejärjestelmäsi käyttää litium-akkua. Litium-akku on erittäin pitkäikäinen ja on 
varsin mahdollista, ettei sitä tarvitse koskaan vaihtaa. Jos se täytyy kuitenkin vaihtaa, 
katso akun vaihto-ohjeita sitä käsittelevästä osasta Dellin järjestelmätietojen 
dokumentaatiosta.

Älä heitä tätä akkua talousjätteisiin. Ota yhteys paikalliseen jätteiden 
hävittämislaitokseen saadaksesi lähimmän akkujen kierrätyspaikan osoitteen. 
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Merknader, Obs! og Advarsler
Enkelte avsnitt i denne håndboken, trykt med halvfete typer eller i kursiv, er merket 
med ikoner. Denne typen tekst inneholder merknader, Obs!-informasjon og advarsler, 
og er brukt på følgende måte:

MERK: MERK viser til viktig informasjon som kan hjelpe deg med å utnytte 
datamaskinsystemet bedre.

OBS!: OBS! viser til fare for skade på maskinvare eller tap av data, og 
inneholder informasjon om hvordan du kan unngå problemet.

ADVARSEL!: En ADVARSEL viser til fare for personskader, og inneholder 
informasjon om hvordan du kan unngå problemet.

____________________

Informasjonen i dette dokumentet kan endres uten forvarsel. 
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Med enerett.

All form for reproduksjon uten skriftlig tillatelse fra Dell Computer Corporation, er strengt forbudt.

Varemerker i denne teksten: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage og DELL-logoen er 
varemerker for Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft og Windows er registrerte varemerker for 
Microsoft Corporation.

Alle andre varemerker og varenavn er eventuelt brukt i dette dokumentet for å vise til 
merkeinnehaverne eller til navnene på deres produkter. Dell Computer Corporation fraskriver seg 
enhver eierinteresse i andre varemerker eller varenavn enn sine egne.

Mars 2001 Delenr. 0783P Rev. A02
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Dell Precision WorkStations 
Opplysninger om sikkerhet og 
vedtekter

Dette kapittelet inneholder meldinger om aktuelle forskrifter og opplysninger om 
sikkerhetsregler som skal følges ved bruk av Dell Precision WorkStation.

Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Følg disse sikkerhetsreglene for å beskytte datamaskinen mot mulig skade, og for din 
egen sikkerhets skyld.

Ved bruk av datamaskinen
Vær oppmerksom på følgende sikkerhetsregler ved bruk av datamaskinen.

ADVARSEL!: Bruk ikke datamaskinen hvis noen av dekslene er fjernet 
(inkluderer deksler på datamaskinen, rammer, fyllbraketter, 
front-panelinnsatser osv.).

• Unngå skade på datamaskinen. Kontroller at spenningsvalgbryteren på 
strømforsyningen er satt til samme strømstyrke som på det aktuelle stedet:

— 115 V for de fleste områder i Nord-, Sør- og Mellom-Amerika, Japan, 
Sør-Korea og Taiwan

MERK: Tilgjengelig vekselstrøm i Japan er 100 volt (V), men velgerbryteren 
for spenning skal innstilles på 115 V.

— 230 V for de fleste områder i Europa, Midtøsten og Det fjerne Østen

Påse også at skjermen og tilkoblede eksterne enheter har strømangivelser som 
stemmer med vekselstrømmen som er tilgjengelig i ditt område.

• Trekk ut strømledningen til systemet for å unngå elektrisk støt eller skade på sys-
temkortet før du utfører arbeid inni datamaskinen. Visse systemkortkomponenter 
fortsetter å være strømførende så lenge datamaskinen er koblet til strøm.
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• Kontroller at lysdioden (LED [light-emitting diode]) på systemkortet ikke lyser. 
Hvis dioden lyser, må du vente i 10 til 30 sekunder til den slukkes.

• Unngå mulig skade på systemkortet ved å vente i 10 til 30 sekunder etter at data-
maskinen er frakoblet fra vekselstrømmen før du frakdoler en ekstern enhet eller 
fjerner en komponent.

• Unngå elektrisk støt. Sett strømledningen i datamaskinen, og eksterne enheter i 
stikkontakter som er forskriftsmessig jordet. Disse kablene er utstyrt med tre-
pinnede støpsler for å sikre ordentlig jording. Bruk ikke adapterplugger, eller fjern 
ikke jordingspinnen fra kabelen. Hvis det er nødvendig med skjøteledning, skal 
denne være en tre-ledet kabel med plugger som er forskriftsmessig jordet.

• Bruk en overspenningsbeskyttelse, nettutjevningsenhet eller UPS 
(uninterruptible power supply [avbruddssikker strømkilde]) til å beskytte datamas-
kinen mot plutselige, kortvarige økninger og reduksjoner i strømtilførselen.

• Påse at gjenstander ikke ligger over ledningene til datasystemet, og at 
ledningene ikke er plassert slik at personer kan tråkke på eller snuble i dem.

• Søl ikke mat eller væske på datamaskinen. Slå opp i Diagnostics and Trouble-
shooting Guide (Veiledning for diagnostisering og feilsøking) eller System User's 
Guide (Brukerhåndbok for systemet) hvis datamaskinen blir våt.

• Skyv ikke eventuelle objekter inn i åpningene på datamaskinen. Kortslutning av 
innvendige komponenter kan føre til brann eller elektrisk støt.

• Datamaskinen skal ikke plasseres nær radiatorer og varme kilder. Lufteåpningene 
skal heller ikke blokkeres. Unngå å legge løst papir under datamaskinen; plasser 
ikke datamaskinen i en innelukket veggseksjon eller på en seng, sofa eller et 
gulvteppe.

Ved arbeid inni datamaskinen
Utfør de følgende trinnene i angitt rekkefølge før du fjerner datamaskindekselet.

ADVARSEL!: Prøv ikke å utføre servicearbeid på datamaskinen selv, 
unntatt det som er forklart i denne veiledningen og på andre steder i 
dokumentasjonen fra Dell. Følg alltid installasjons- og serviceanvisnin-
gene nøye.

OBS!: Unngå mulig skade på systemkortet. Vent 5 sekunder etter at syste-
met er slått av før du fjerner en komponent fra systemkortet eller kobler 
eksterne enheter fra datamaskinen.

1. Slå av datamaskinen og eventuelle eksterne enheter.

2. Berør en umalt metallflate på kabinettet for å utlade deg selv før du håndterer 
noe inni datamaskinen. Metallet rundt kortsporåpningene bak på datamaskinen 
er f.eks. et egnet sted. 

Berør en umalt metallflate på kabinettet med jevne mellomrom for å avlede 
eventuell statisk elektrisitet som kan skade interne komponenter.
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3. Koble datamaskinen og eksterne enheter fra strøm. Koble også eventuelle 
telefon- og telekommunikasjonslinjer fra datamaskinen.

Dette reduserer muligheten for personskade eller elektrisk støt. 

Vær videre oppmerksom på disse sikkerhetsanvisningene når følgende er aktuelt:

• Når du kobler fra en kabel, må du trekke i kontakten eller strekkavvergingssløyfen 
og ikke i selve kabelen. Noen kabler har en kontakt med låsetapper. Ved frakob-
ling av en slik kabel, klemmer du sammen låsetappene før du trekker ut kabelen. 
Når kontaktene trekkes fra hverandre, skal de holdes på rett linje for å unngå at 
pinnene på kontaktene blir bøyd. Kontroller også at begge kontaktene er rettet 
inn på riktig måte og i riktig retning før du kobler til en ledning. 

• Vær forsiktig ved håndtering av komponenter og kort. Berør ikke kompontene 
eller kontaktene på et kort. Hold kortet i kantene eller monteringsbeslaget av 
metall. Hold en komponent, f.eks. en mikroprosessorbrikke, i kanten og ikke i 
pinnene.

ADVARSEL! Det kan være fare for at et nytt batteri eksploderer hvis det 
ikke settes i på riktig måte. Skift bare ut batteriet med samme eller tilsva-
rende type som anbefales av produsenten. Kast brukte batterier i henhold 
til produsentens anvisninger.

Spesielle bestemmelser
EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetiske forstyrrelser]) viser til alle 
signaler eller all emisjon, som slippes rett ut eller følger strøm- eller signalledninger. 
EMI forstyrrer radiobølger eller andre sikkerhetstjenester, eller alvorlige forringer, 
blokkerer eller gir gjentatte forstyrrelser på en lisensiert radiokommunikasjonstje-
neste. Radiokommunikasjonstjenester omfatter, men er ikke begrenset til, 
AM/FM-kringkasting, fjernsyn, mobiltelefontjenester, radarer, lufttrafikk-kontroll, 
personsøkere og PCS (Personal Communication Services [personlige kommunika-
sjonstjenester]). Disse lisensierte tjenestene, sammen med utstyr som emitterer 
utilsiktede stråler, som f.eks. digitalt utstyr, inkludert datasystemer, bidrar til det 
elektromagnetiske miljøet.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) viser til den 
evnen elektroniske utstyrskomponenter har til å fungere sammen på riktig måte i det 
elektroniske miljøet. Selv om denne datamaskinen er konstruert og funnet å være i 
henhold til begrensninger i offentlige bestemmelser for EMI, er det ingen garanti for 
at det ikke forekommer forstyrrelser i en bestemt installasjon. Hvis dette utstyret for-
årsaker forstyrrelser på radiokommunikasjonstjenester, noe som kan avgjøres ved å 
slå utstyret av og på, oppfordres brukeren til å prøve å korrigere forstyrrelsen med ett 
eller flere av følgende tiltak: 

• Snu eller flytte på mottakerantennen.

• Flytte datamaskinen i forhold til mottakeren.

• Flytte datamaskinen vekk fra mottakeren.

• Koble datamaskinen til en annen stikkontakt, slik at datamaskinen og mottakeren 
er på forskjellige strømkretser.
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Ta eventuelt kontakt med en teknisk støtterepresentant hos Dell Computer Corpora-
tion eller en kyndig radio/tv-tekniker for å få flere forslag. FCC Interference Handbook, 
1986 kan være nyttig. Den kan skaffes fra U.S. Government Printing Office, 
Washington, DC 20402, partinr. 004-000-00450-7 eller fra World Wide Web på 
http://wvvw.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.

Datasystemer fra Dell er konstruert, testet og klassifisert for det elektromagnetiske 
miljøet de er beregnet på. Disse elektromagnetiske miljøklassifiseringene viser gene-
relt til følgende harmoniserte definisjoner:

• Klasse A er for forretnings- eller industrimiljøer.

• Klasse B er for boligmiljø.

ITE-utstyr (Information Technology Equipment [informasjonsteknologisk utstyr]), 
inkludert eksterne enheter, utvidelseskort, skrivere, inngangs-/utgangsenheter 
(I/U-enheter), skjermer osv, som er inkludert eller koblet til systemet, skal samsvare 
med datamaskinens klassifisering for elektromagnetisk miljø.

Merknad om skjermede signalkabler: Bruk bare skjermede kabler ved til-
kobling av eksternt utstyr til et Dell-utstyr for å redusere muligheten for 
forstyrrelser på radiokommunikasjonstjenester. Bruk av skjermede kabler 
sikrer opprettholdelse av passende EMC-klassifisering for det aktuelle 
miljøet. Kabler til parallelle skrivere er tilgjengelig fra Dell Computer 
Corporation. Kablene kan også bestilles fra Dell Computer Corporation på 
World Wide Web på http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De fleste datasystemer fra Dell er klassifisert for klasse B-miljøer. Den 
elektromagnetisk klassifiseringen for det aktuelle systemet eller utstyret er 
spesifikk for hvert enkelt regulerende organ. Følgende avsnitt inneholder spesifikke 
EMC/EMI-bestemmelser eller sikkerhetsopplysninger om produktet for hvert land.

CE-merking (EU) 
Merking med -symbolet angir at dette Dell-systemet er i henhold til 
EMC-direktivet og EU-direktivet for lavspenning. Slik merking er bevis på at dette 
Dell-systemet oppfyller følgende tekniske standarder:

• EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment” (“Begrensninger og 
målemetoder for karakteristikker av radioforstyrrelser for 
informasjonsteknologisk utstyr”).

• EN 50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry” (“Elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet—Generell immunitetsstandard, del 1: boligmiljø, 
næringsvirksomhet og lettindustri”).

• EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment” (“Sikkerhet for 
informasjonsteknologisk utstyr”).
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MERK: EN 55022-utslippskrav angir to klassifikasjoner:

• Klasse A gjelder for typiske komersielle områder.

• Klasse B gjelder for typiske boligmiljøer.

Dette Dell-utstyret er klassifisert for bruk i et typisk boligmiljø i klasse B.

Det er utferdiget en “samsvarserklæring” i henhold til foregående direktiver og 
standarder som er arkivert hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irland.

Kassere batteri
Datamaskinsystemet bruker et litiumbatteri. Litiumbatteriet har lang levetid, og det er 
godt mulig at du aldri behøver å skifte det ut. Hvis det imidlertid blir nødvendig å skifte 
batteriet, finner du anvisninger om utskiftning av batteriet i dokumentasjonen for 
Dell-systemet.

Kast ikke batteriet sammen med husholdningsavfallet. Det lokale renholdsverket kan 
opplyse om adressen til nærmeste avfallsmottak for brukte batterier. 
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Anmärkning, Iakttag försiktighet och Varning
I denna handbok kan det förekomma textavsnitt, markerade med ikoner, som har 
tryckts i fet- eller kursivstil. Dessa textavsnitt är anmärkningar, försiktighets- och 
varningsmeddelanden som används i följande sammanhang:

ANMÄRKNING: Anger viktig information som hjälper dig att utnyttja datorsystemet 
bättre.

IAKTTAG FÖRSIKTIGHET: Anger antingen risk för skador på maskinvara 
eller förlust av data och förklarar hur du kan undvika problemet.

VARNING: Anger att det föreligger risk för personskador och förklarar hur 
du kan undvika problemet.

____________________

Informationen i det här dokumentet kan ändras utan meddelande därom.  
© 2001 Dell Computer Corporation. Med ensamrätt.

All reproduktion utan skriftligt tillstånd från Dell Computer Corporation är strängt förbjuden.

Varumärken som förekommer i texten: Dell, Dell Precision, Dell OpenManage och DELL-logotypen 
är varumärken som tillhör Dell Computer Corporation; Microsoft och Windows är inregistrerade 
varumärken som tillhör Microsoft Corporation.

Andra varumärken och varunamn kan förekomma och hänvisar till antingen företagen som gör 
anspråk på märkena och namnen eller deras produkter. Dell Computer Corporation avstår från 
samtliga anspråk på äganderätt vad gäller varumärken och varunamn utöver sina egna.

Mars 2001 Art.nr 0783P Rev. A02



support.dell.com Säkerhetsinformation och förordningar för Dell Precision WorkStation 12-1

Säkerhetsinformation och 
förordningar för Dell Precision 
WorkStation

Det här kapitlet innehåller information om försiktighetsåtgärder som bör vidtas vid 
användandet av din Dell Precision WorkStation, samt olika förordningar. 

Säkerhetsföreskrifter
Använd följande säkerhetsriktlinjer för att skydda datorsystemet från eventuella 
skador och för att värna om din personliga säkerhet.

Använda datorsystemet 
När du använder datorsystemet ska du respektera följande säkerhetsriktlinjer.

VARNING: Se till att alla luckor, inklusive datorhöljen, kanter, konsoler, 
delar till frampanelen osv, är på plats innan du startar datorsystemet.

• Innan du ansluter datorsystemet till en strömkälla ska du se till att nätadapterns 
provspänning stämmer med den tillgängliga strömkällans:

— 115 V inom större delen av Nord- och Sydamerika, Japan, Sydkorea och 
Taiwan

ANMÄRKNING: Strömkraven i Japan är 100 volt (V) men 
spänningsomkopplaren ska vara inställd på 115 V.

— 230 V på de flesta platser i Europa, Mellanöstern och Fjärran Östern

Kontrollera även att skärmen och ansluten kringutrustning klarar strömkraven på 
din ort.

• Innan du arbetar inuti datorn ska du dra ur nätsladden för att förhindra att du får 
en stöt eller att systemets kretskort skadas. Vissa komponenter på systemkrets-
kortet fortsätter att få ström närhelst datorn är kopplad till nätet.

• Kontrollera att systemkortets ljusdiod (LED) för beredskapsläget inte är tänd. 
Om den är tänd kan du behöva vänta 10 till 30 sekunder tills den släcks.
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• Undvik att systemkortet skadas genom att vänta 10 till 30 sekunder efter att 
strömmen till datorn har kopplats ifrån innan du kopplar bort någon kringutrust-
ning eller monterar ur några komponenter.

• Nätadaptern och kringutrustningens nätsladdar ska anslutas till riktigt jordade 
uttag för förebyggande av elstötar. Dessa nätsladdar levereras med jordad 
trestiftskontakt för att garantera riktig jordning. Du ska inte använda några 
adapterkontakter eller försöka avlägsna jordstiftet från kablarna. Om du tvingas 
använda förlängningssladd ska jordad trestiftskabel med riktigt jordade kontakter 
användas.

• För att skydda datorsystemet mot plötsliga spänningstoppar och spänningsfall 
ska du använda ett överspänningssskydd linjeutjämnare eller avbrottsfri 
kraftenhet (UPS).

• Kontrollera att ingenting vilar på datorsystemets kablar och att kablarna inte ligger 
så att någon kan trampa eller snubbla på dem.

• Spill inte mat eller vätska på datorn. Om datorn utsätts för väta ska du läsa i 
Handbok för diagnostik och felsökning eller i Systemanvändarhandboken.

• Tryck inte in några föremål i luftuttaget eller andra öppningar i datorsystemet. 
Detta kan vålla eldsvåda eller elstötar om de inre komponenterna kortsluts.

• Håll datorn borta från värmeelement och värmekällor. Se också till att ventila-
tionsöppningar inte blockeras. Undvik att placera löst papper under datorn. 
Placera inte datorn i ett väggskåp eller på en säng, soffa eller matta.

Arbeta inuti datorn
Innan du tar bort datorns hölje ska du utföra följande steg i den ordning som anges.

VARNING: Försök inte själv utföra service på datorn, utom vad som förkla-
ras i den här handboken och på andra ställen i Dells dokumentation. Följ 
alltid noga instruktioner för installation och service.

IAKTTAG FÖRSIKTIGHET: För att undvika eventuell skada på systemkrets-
kortet ska du vänta 10 till 30 sekunder efter att du har stängt av systemet 
innan du tar bort någon komponent från systemkretskortet eller kopplar 
bort någon kringenhet från datorn.

1. Slå av datorn och eventuell kringutrustning.

2. Jorda dig genom att röra vid en omålad metallyta på chassit, t ex metallen kring 
kortöppningarna på datorns baksida, innan du vidrör någonting inuti datorn. 

Medan du arbetar ska du då och då vidröra en omålad metallyta på datorns chassi 
för att leda bort eventuell statisk elektricitet som kan skada interna komponenter.

3. Koppla loss datorn och kringutrustningen från kraftkällorna. Koppla också bort 
eventuella telefon- och telekommunikationsledningar från datorn.

Genom att göra detta minskar du risken för personskada och stöt. 
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Dessutom ska du beakta följande säkerhetsriktlinjer när så är lämpligt:

• När du kopplar loss en kabel ska du dra i dess anslutning eller i stressöglan, inte i 
själva sladden. En del kablar har anslutningar med låstabbar. Om du kopplar loss 
denna typ av kabel ska du trycka in tabbarna innan du drar ur dem. Kontrollera 
dessutom, innan en kabel ansluts, att båda anslutningarna är rättvända och 
inriktade mot varandra.

• Hantera komponenter och kretskort varsamt. Vidrör inte komponenter eller 
kontakter på ett kort. Håll kortet på kanterna eller på metallkonsolen. En 
komponent såsom en mikroprocessor ska hållas på kanterna, inte på stiften.

VARNING: Risk föreligger att ett nytt batteri exploderar om det är felaktigt 
installerat. Byt endast batteriet mot ett av samma typ eller av likvärdig typ 
som rekommenderats av tillverkaren. Kassera använda batterier i 
enlighet med tillverkarens instruktioner.

Förordningar
EMI (Electromagnetic Interference [Elektromagnetisk störning]) är de signaler eller 
emissioner som utstrålas i rummet eller leds utmed kraft- eller signalkablar och vilka 
hotar funktionen i radionavigerings- eller andra säkerhetsmässiga tjänster, eller allvar-
ligt degraderar, förhindrar eller upprepningsvis avbryter en licensierad radiokommuni-
kationstjänst. Radiokommunikationstjänster innefattar, men begränsas ej till, 
kommersiella AM/FM-utsändningar, television, mobiltelefoni, radar, flygledning, per-
sonsökare och digitala kommunikationstjänster (GSM). Dessa licensierade tjänster, 
tillsammans med oavsiktliga strålningskällor såsom digitala apparater, inklusive 
datorsystem, bidrar till den elektromagnetiska miljön.

EMC (Electromagnetic Compatibility [Elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet]) är den elek-
triska utrustningens förmåga att fungera ihop på ett riktigt sätt i den elektromagne-
tiska miljön. Fastän detta datorsystem har konstruerats för och befunnits vara i 
överensstämmelse med de reglerande organens EMI-gränsvärden, ges ingen garanti 
för att störning ej kan uppstå i specifika installationer. Om denna utrustning trots allt 
orsakar störningar i radiokommunikationstjänsten, vilket kan påvisas genom att utrust-
ningen kopplas av och på, bör du försöka åtgärda störningen genom att vidta en eller 
flera av följande åtgärder:

• Rikta om den mottagande antennen.

• Placera om datorn i förhållande till mottagaren.

• Flytta bort datorn från mottagaren.

• Anslut datorn till ett annat strömuttag så att datorn och mottagaren ligger på olika 
kretsgrenar.

Ta om nödvändigt kontakt med en av Dell Computer Corporations tekniska supportre-
presentanter eller med en erfaren radio/TV-tekniker för fler förslag. Möjligen kan 
handboken FCC Interference Handbook, 1986 (FCC handbok om störningar, 1986) 
vara behjälplig. Den finns att få på U.S. Government Printing Office, Washington, DC 
20402, USA, artikelnummer 004-000-00450-7, eller via Internet på adressen 
http://www.fcc.gov/Bureaus/Compliance/WWW/tvibook.html.
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Dells datorsystem konstrueras, testas och klassificeras för den elektromagnetiska 
miljö de avses verka i. Dessa elektromagnetiska miljöklasser grundar sig generellt på 
följande harmoniserade definitioner:

• Klass A är typisk kontors- eller industriell miljö.

• Klass B är typiskt bostadsområden.

ITE (Information Technology Equipment [Informationsteknisk utrustning]), innefat-
tande kringutrustning, expansionskort, skrivare, in-ut-enheter (INDATA/UTDATA), 
skärmar osv, vilka har integrerats i eller anslutits till systemet, bör vara anpassad till 
samma elektromagnetiska miljöklass som datorsystemet.

Meddelande avseende skärmade signalkablar: Du kan minska risken för 
störningar i radiokommunikationen genom att enbart använda skärmad 
kabel när du ansluter kringutrustning till Dell-enheterna. Genom att 
använda skärmade signalkablar försäkrar du dig om att lämplig EMC-
klassificering bibehålles för den avsedda miljön. För parallellanslutna 
skrivare finns kabel att få från Dell Computer Corporation. Du kan också 
beställa kabel från Dell Computer Corporation via Internet på adressen 
http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.htm.

De flesta av Dells datorsystem är klassificerade för Klass B-miljöer. Du kan avgöra 
vilken elektromagnetisk klass ditt system eller enhet tillhör genom att referera till föl-
jande avsnitt, specifikt för varje regleringsorgan. Varje avsnitt ger EMC/EMI- eller 
produktsäkerhetsinformation som är specifik för varje land.

CE-förordning (Europeiska gemenskapen) 
Märkning med symbolen  indikerar att detta Dell-system befunnits vara i över-
ensstämmelse med Europeiska gemenskapens EMC- och lågspänningsdirektiv. 
Sådan märkning indikerar att detta Dell-system uppfyller följande tekniska 
standardkrav:

• EN 55022 — “Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio Interference 
Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Gränser och 
mätmetoder för radiostörningsegenskaper i IT-utrustning.”)

• EN 50082-1: 1992 — “Electromagnetic compatibility—Generic immunity 
standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light industry.” (“Elektromagnetisk 
kompatibilitet - Allmän immunitetsstandard, del 1: Bostadsområden, kontorsmiljö 
och mindre industriområden.”)

• EN 60950 — “Safety of Information Technology Equipment.” (“Säkerhet i 
IT-utrustning.”)

ANMÄRKNING: Strålningskraven i EN 55022 medger två klassificeringar:

• Klass A är typiskt kontors- eller industriell miljö.

• Klass B är typiskt bostadsområden.

Denna Dell-produkt har klassats för användning i bostadsmiljö, Klass B.

Konformitetsdeklarationen har utarbetats i enlighet med ovanstående direktiv och 
standarder och förvaras hos Dell Products Europe BV, Limerick, Irland.
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Avyttring av batteri 
Datorsystemet använder ett batteri av litiumtyp. Batteriet är ett långtidsbatteri och det 
är mycket troligt att du aldrig kommer att behöva byta det. Om du trots allt ändå 
måste byta ut det ska du läsa avsnittet om batteribyte i Dell-dokumentationen för ditt 
system för att få anvisningar. 

Kasta inte dessa batterier tillsammans med normalt hushållsavfall. Ta kontakt med din 
lokala miljövårdsmyndighet för adressen till närmsta batteriuppsamlingsplats.
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EN 50082-1:1992 –" Generic – Electromagnetic compatibility 
immunity standard Part 1: Residential, commercial, and light 

industry ." 

• 

EN 60950 –" Safety of Information Technology Equipment." • 

 : מאפשרות שני סיווגיםEN 55022דרישות הקרינה של : הערה

 • .מיועד במיוחד לצורך סביבה עסקית או תעשייתית) A) Class Aסיווג 

 • .מיועד במצב האופייני לצורכי סביבה ביתית) B) Class Bסיווג 

 

 .B מסווג לשימוש אופייני בסביבה ביתית מסוג Dellהתקן זה של חברת 

בהתאם להוראות הכללים ) Declaration of Conformity" (תהכרזת תאימו"
 Dell Computer Corporationוהתקנים שצוינו לעיל הוכרזה ומתויקת במשרדי 

Products Europe BV ,שבלימריק אשר באירלנד. 

 השלכת סוללות

סוללת הליתיום מיועדת להיות סוללה . מערכת המחשב משתמשת בסוללת ליתיום
אם יהיה עליך , ואולם. יתכן בהחלט שלא תיאלץ להחליפה לעולםחיים וי-ארוכת

 .Dellעיין בסעיף המתאר החלפת סוללות בתוך תיעוד מערכת , להחליפה

צור קשר עם . עם הפסולת הביתית, אין להשליך את הסוללה לפח האשפה הרגיל
הרשות המקומית לסילוק פסולת כדי למצוא את כתובתו של האתר הקרוב ביותר 

 .וק סוללותלסיל
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 • .טלויזיה מנוסה כדי לקבל עזרה/היוועץ בסוכן המכירות או בטכנאי רדיו

 

בכפוף לתקנות , המידע שלהלן מסופק על ההתקן או ההתקנים המתוארים במסמך זה
 :FCC-ה

 • .WCP  אוWCM, MMP: מספר הדגם

 Dell Computer Corporation: שם החברה
EMC Engineering Department 

One Dell Way 
Round Rock, Texas 78682 USA 

512-338-4400 

• 

 )קנדה בלבד (ICהודעות 

) Dellורוב הציוד האלקטרוני האחר מבית   (Dellרוב מערכות המחשב מבית חברת 
כהתקנים דיגיטליים , ICES-003 #3בתקן , ICמסווג על ידי ארגון התקינה הקנדי 

או לציוד (מתאים למערכת המחשב שלך ) B או A(כדי לקבוע איזה סיווג . Bמסיווג 
בדוק את כל תוויוות הרישום הממוקמות בתחתית , )Dellהדיגיטלי האחר מבית 

הודעה ). או של הציוד הדיגיטלי האחר(המחשב או על הלוח האחורי של המחשב 
יופיעו על אחת " IC Class B ICES-003“או " IC Class A ICES-003“בנוסח 

שים לב שתקנות התעשייה בקנדה קובעות כי שינויים או תמורות שלא . מתוויות אלה
  עלולים לבטל את האישור שברשותך להפעלתDellאושרו במפורש על ידי חברת 

 . ציוד זה

This Class B (or Class A, if so indicated on the registration label) digital 
apparatus meets the requirements of the Canadian Interference-
Causing Equipment Regulations. 

Cet appareil numérique de la Classe B (ou Classe A, si ainsi indiqué sur 
l’étiquette d’enregistration) respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement 
sur le Materiel Brouilleur du Canada.  

 )האיחוד האירופאי (CEהודעות 

 EMC - זו להוראת הDellמציין את תאימותה של מערכת  השימוש בסמל 
Directive ולהוראת Low Voltageסימון זה מציין כי מערכת .  של האיחוד האירופאי

 : תואמת לתקנים הטכניים הבאיםDellזו מבית 

EN 55022 –" Limits and Methods of Measurement of Radio 
Interference Characteristics of Information Technology Equipment." 

• 
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המערכת כולה , Aאם אחת התוויות נושאת סיווג . הכרטיסים ועל הכרטיסים עצמם
בסימון , B ברמה FCC התוויות נושאות סיווג כלאם . Aנחשבת כהתקן דיגיטלי בסיווג 

נחשבת המערכת שלך , ] [FCC- או לוגו של הFCC-על ידי מספר זיהוי של ה
 .Bכהתקן דיגיטלי מסוג 

. FCC-קרא את ההודעה המתאימה של ה,  של המערכתFCC-לאחר בירור סיווג ה
 קובעות כי שינויים או תמורות שלא אושרו במפורש על ידי FCC-שים לב כי תקנות ה

 . עלולים לבטל את האישור שברשותך להפעלת ציוד זהDellחברת 

הפעלתו כפופה לשני . FCC- של תקנות ה15ם לדרישות סעיף התקן זה מתאי
 :תנאים

 • .אסור להתקן זה לגרום להפרעות מזיקות

כולל הפרעה שעלולה לגרום לפעילות , על התקן זה לקבל כל הפרעה הנגרמת לו
 .רצויה-בלתי

• 

 Aסיווג 

ישות בכפוף לדר, Aציוד זה נבדק ונמצא עומד במגבלות של התקן דיגיטלי מסיווג 
מגבלות אלה תוכננו כדי לספק הגנה סבירה נגד . FCC- של תקנות ה15סעיף 

, ציוד זה מפיק אנרגיית רדיו. כאשר הציוד מופעל בסביבה מסחרית, הפרעה מזיקה
אם הציוד לא הותקן והופעל בהתאם למדריך ההפעלה . משתמש בה ועשוי להקרינה

הפעלת ציוד זה באזור . ת רדיוהוא עלול לגרום להפרעה מזיקה לתקשור, של היצרן
במקרה כזה תידרש לתקן את ההפרעה על ; מגורים עלול לגרום להפרעה מזיקה

 .חשבונך

 Bסיווג 

בכפוף לדרישות , Bציוד זה נבדק ונמצא עומד במגבלות של התקן דיגיטלי מסיווג 
מגבלות אלה תוכננו כדי לספק הגנה סבירה נגד הפרעה . FCC- של תקנות ה15חלק 

משתמש , ציוד זה מפיק אנרגיית רדיו. כאשר הציוד מופעל בסביבת מגורים, קהמזי
, אם הציוד לא הותקן והופעל בהתאם למדריך ההפעלה של היצרן. בה ועשוי להקרינה

אין כל ערבות לכך , ואולם. הוא עלול לגרום להפרעה מזיקה לתקשורת רדיו
 אכן גורמת להפרעה אם הפעלת ציוד זה. שההפרעה לא תתרחש בהתקנה מסוימת

דבר שניתן לבדיקה באמצעות כיבוי הציוד והפעלתו , הבקליטת שידורי רדיו או טלוויזי
אנו ממליצים שתנסה לתקן את ההפרעה באמצעות נקיטה באחד או יותר , מחדש

 :מהצעדים הבאים

 • .סובב את האנטנה הקולטת לכיוון אחר או מקם אותה במקום אחר

 • .וד לבין המקלטהגדל את המרחק בין הצי

כך שהמחשב והמקלט יהיו על מעגלי הזנה , חבר את המחשב לשקע אחר
 .נפרדים

• 
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 • .סובב את האנטנה הקולטת לכיוון אחר

 • .מקם מחדש את המחשב ביחס למקלט

 • .הרחק את המחשב מהמקלט

כדי שהמחשב והמקלט יהיו על מעגלי הזנה , מחשב לשקע אחרחבר את ה
 .נפרדים

• 

 

 או עם טכנאי Dellבמקרה הצורך יש להתייעץ עם נציג תמיכה טכנית של חברת 
 FCC Interferenceייתכן שהחוברת .  מנוסה כדי לקבל הצעות נוספותהטלוויזי/רדיו

Handbook, 1986את החוברת מהמדפיס ניתן לקבל.  תוסיף מידע שיסייע אף הוא 
 ,U.S. Government Printing Officeב בכתובת "הממשלתי של ארה

Washington, DC 20402, Stock No. 004-000-00450-7 או להורידו מרשת 
 .http://www.fcc.gov/cib/Publications/tvibook.htmlהאינטרנט בכתובת 

צורך הפעלה בסביבה נבדקות ומסווגות ל,  מתוכננותDellמערכות המחשב מבית 
 בדרך כלל םסיווגי סביבה אלקטרומגנטית אלה מתייחסי. האלקטרומגנטית לה נועדו

 :להגדרות שלהלן

 • .מיועד במיוחד לצורך סביבה עסקית או תעשייתית) A) Class Aסיווג 

 • .מיועד במצב האופייני לצורכי סביבה ביתית) B) Class Bסיווג 

, מדפסות, כרטיסי הרחבה, ובכלל זה ציוד היקפי, )ITEציוד (על ציוד טכנולוגיית מידע 
המשולבים במערכת או מחוברים אליה להתאים , צגים וכדומה, פלט/התקני קלט

 .לסיווג הסביבה האלקטרומגנטית של מערכת המחשב

יש להשתמש רק בכבלים מסוככים לשם חיבור : הודעה לגבי כבלי אותות מסוככים

כדי להפחית את הסיכוי להפרעה לשירותי , Dellשל ציוד היקפי אל כל התקן 

 המתאים EMCהשימוש בכבלים מסוככים מוודא כי עמדת בסיווג . תקשורת רדיו

. Dellניתן להשיג כבל מחברת , לגבי מדפסות מקבילות. עבור הסביבה המיועדת

,  באמצעות רשת האינטרנטDellניתן להזמין כבל מחברת , אם הנך מעדיף זאת

 .http://www.dell.com/products/dellware/index.comבכתובת 

כדי לקבוע את . B מסווגות כמיועדות לסביבה מסיווג Dellרוב מערכות המחשב של 
עיין בסעיפים הבאים עבור כל , הסיווג האלקטרומגנטי של המערכת או ההתקן שלך

ים  ובטיחות מוצר המתאימEMC/EMIכל סעיף מספק פרטי סיווג . סוכנות תקינה
 .למדינה מסוימת

 )ב בלבד"ארה (FCCהודעות 

. B כהתקנים דיגיטליים מסיווג FCC- מסווגות על ידי הDellרוב מערכות המחשב של 
הכללת אפשרויות מסוימות עלולה לשנות את סיווגן של חלק מהתצורות , למרות זאת

הרישום עיין בתוויות , כדי לקבוע איזה סיווג מתאים למערכת המחשב שלך. Aלסיווג 
על מדפי , הממוקמות בתחתית המחשב או על הלוח האחורי שלו, FCC-של ה
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 .לפרוק כל חשמל אלקטרוסטטי שעלול להזיק לרכיבים הפנימיים

נתק את , בנוסף .יקפי ממקורות הכוח שלהםנתק את המחשב ואת הציוד הה
 .חיבורי הטלפון או התקשורת הממוחשבת מתוך המחשב

 .פעולה זו מפחיתה את הסיכון לנזקי גוף או להלם
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 :במקרים המתאימים, שים לב להנחיות הבטיחות שלהלן, בנוסף

 לא את –יש למשוך את המחבר או את הלולאה נוגדת המתח , בעת ניתוק כבל
בעת . קיימים כבלים בעלי מחברים הבנויים עם לשוניות ננעלות.  עצמוהכבל

 ניתוקבעת . יש ללחוץ פנימה על הלשוניות לפני ניתוק הכבל, ניתוק כבל מסוג זה
עיקום מ הימנעיש להקפיד כי יעמדו מיושרים זה עם זה כדי ל, ים זה מזהרהמחב

ני המחברים מיושרים יש להקפיד כי ש, לפני חיבור כבל, בנוסף. פיני החיבור
 .כיאות ועומדים בכיוון הנכון

• 

אין לגעת ברכיבים או במגעים שעל . יש לטפל ברכיבים ובכרטיסים בעדינות
יש להחזיק בכרטיס בנגיעה בקצותיו או בהחזקת מסגרת המתכת אליה . כרטיס

, קצותיוב) מיקרופרוססור(יש להחזיק רכיב כדוגמת מעבד מרכזי . הוא מחובר
 .געת בפינים שלומבלי ל

• 

 

החלף . קיימת סכנה כי סוללה חדשה תתפוצץ אם היא לא מורכבת כיאות: התראה

השלך . את הסוללה רק בסוללה זהה או בסוללה מקבילה שהומלצה על ידי היצרן

 .את הסוללות המשומשות בהתאם להנחיות היצרן

 הודעות תקינה 
 המוקרנת בחלל הפתוח או היא כל אות או פליטה) EMI(הפרעה אלקטרומגנטית 

המסכנת את תפקודם של שירות ניווט , מועברת על פני קווי מתח או קווי תקשורת
עוצרת או מפריעה , באמצעות גלי רדיו או שירות בטיחותי אחר או אשר משבשת

. הפרעות חוזרות ונשנות בפעולתם של שירותי תקשורת רדיו המבוצעים ברשיון
, FM או AMשידורים מסחריים בגלי ,  מבלי הגבלה,שירותי תקשורת רדיו כוללים

ביפרים ומכשירי קשר אישיים , פיקוח טיסה, ראדאר, שירותים סלולאריים, הטלוויזי
-כמו גם גורמי קרינה בלתי, המבוצעים ברשיון, שירותים אלה). PCSמכשירי (

תורמים לסביבה , ובכלל זה מערכות מחשב, כדוגמת התקנים דיגיטליים, מכוונים
 .ומגנטיתרהאלקט

היא יכולתם של פריטי ציוד אלקטרוני לתפקד כראוי ) EMC(תאימות אלקטרומגנטית 
בעוד שמערכת מחשב זו תוכננה ונקבעה כעומדת . יחדיו בסביבה האלקטרונית

אין כל ערובה לכך שלא יתעוררו הפרעות , EMIבמגבלות רשות התקינה לגבי 
דבר שניתן , פרעה בשירותי תקשורת רדיואם ציוד זה אכן גורם לה. בהתקנה מסוימת

אנו ממליצים מאוד כי תנסה לתקן את , לבדיקה באמצעות כיבוי והפעלת הציוד
 :ההפרעה באמצעות נקיטה באחד או יותר מהצעדים הבאים
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 .לקבל כוח כל עוד המחשב מחובר אל מקור מתח

.  המסמנת את מצב ההכן של לוח המערכת אינה דולקתLED -בדוק שנורית ה
 . שניות עד שתכבה30 עד 10כנראה  שתידרש להמתין , דולקתאם היא כן 

•

 שניות לאחר 30 עד 10המתן , כדי לסייע במניעת נזק ללוח האם של המחשב
 .כיבוי המחשב ולפני ניתוק כל התקן מהמחשב

•

חבר את כבלי הכוח של המחשב ושל התקנים , כדי להימנע מהלם חשמלי
כבלים אלה מצוידים בתקעים עם .  מתאימההיקפיים אל מקורות כוח בעלי הארקה

אין להשתמש במתאמים . כדי לוודא כי ההארקה אכן מתבצעת כיאות, שלוש פינים
השתמש , אם עליך להשתמש בכבל מאריך. או לסלק את פין ההארקה מתוך כבל

 .שתקעיו מוארקים כיאות, קווי-בכבל תלת

•

, השתמש במגן מתח,  מתחכדי להגן על המחשב שלך מפני קפיצות מתח ונפילות
 ).UPS(פסק -במכשור למיטוב קו חשמל או במכשיר אל

•

הקפד שלא מונחים עצמים על כבלי המחשב וכי הכבלים אינם ממוקמים במקום 
 .שבו עלול אדם כלשהו לדרוך עליהם או להיתקל בהם תוך כדי הליכה

•

מדריך ין בעי, אם המחשב נרטב. אין לשפוך מזון או נוזלים על המחשב שלך

 .מדריך אבחון ואיתור תקלות או בהמשתמש למערכת

•

פעולה כזו עלולה לגרום להתלקחות או . אין לדחוף עצמים אל תוך פתחי המחשב
 .להלם חשמלי עקב קיצור הרכיבים הפנימיים

•

אין לחסום את , בנוסף. יש להרחיק את המחשב מתנורי חימום וממקורות חום
אין להעמיד את . ע מהצבת ניירות מתחת למחשביש להימנ. פתחי האוורור

 .ספה או שטיח, המחשב בתוך גומחה הבנויה לתוך קיר או על מיטה

•

 

 בעת העבודה בתוך המחשב

 .בסדר המצוין להלן, לפני שתסיר את כיסוי המחשב בצע את הצעדים הבאים

אלא בדרכים המתוארות במדריך , אל תנסה לתקן את המחשב בעצמך: התראה
הקפד תמיד לבצע את ההוראות ולעקוב אחר . Dell ובחלקים אחרים של תיעוד זה

 .הנחיות התיקון

 שניות 30 עד 10כדי לסייע במניעת נזק ללוח האם של המחשב המתן : הודעה

 .לאחר כיבוי המחשב ולפני ניתוק כל התקן מהמחשב

 1 . כבה את המחשב ואת ההתקנים ההיקפיים

כדוגמת , עה במשטח מתכת  על מארז המחשבהארק את עצמך באמצעות נגי
לפני שתיגע בכל רכיב , המתכת שמסביב לפתחי הכרטיסים מאחורי המחשב

 .בתוך המחשב

הקפד לגעת מדי פעם במשטח מתכת  על מארז המחשב כדי , במהלך העבודה
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 מידע לגבי בטיחות ותקינה עבור

 תחנות העבודה מסדרת

Dell Precision™ 

הנחיות זהירות ,  שלךDell Precisionמחשב הפרק זה מכיל מידע לגבי התקנת 
 . עליהן יש להקפיד בעת השימוש במערכת והודעות לגבי תקינה

 הוראות בטיחות

ערכת המחשב שלך פעל בהתאם להנחיות הבטיחות הבאות כדי לסייע בהגנה על מ
 .מפני נזק פוטנציאלי וכדי להבטיח את בטיחותך האישית

 בעת השימוש במערכת המחשב שלך

 .הקפד על הנחיות הבטיחות שלהלן, בעת השימוש במערכת המחשב שלך

, אין להפעיל את מערכת המחשב שלך אם הוסר ממנו אריזה כלשהי: התראה

לוחיות הגנה של , ים ולוחיות מילויזיז, הלוחות הקדמיים, ובכלל זה מארז המחשב
 . הלוח הקדמי וכדומה

הקפד כי מתג בחירת הכוח שעל ספק , כדי להימנע מגרימת נזק למחשב שלך
 :במקום שבו אתה מתקין את המחשב) AC(הכוח מותאם לכוח הזרם המתחלף 

– 115Vדרום ב, ביפן,  עבור רוב המקומות באמריקה הצפונית והדרומית
 אןטייוובקוריאה ו

 אך יש להעביר את מתג בחירת 100Vהמתח הזמין ביפן הוא :  הערה 

 .115V המתח למצב של

– 230Vהמזרח התיכון והמזרח הרחוק, רוב חלקי אירופה,  עבור רוב ישראל 

• 

  הם אףמיםהקפד לוודא גם כי הצג והציוד ההיקפי המחובר למחשב מותא
 .מצאלפעולה עם המתח המתחלף הזמין במקום שבו אתה נ

 

כדי לסייע במניעת , נתק את המחשב מהמתח, לפני ביצוע עבודה בתוך המחשב
חלק מהרכיבים שעל לוח המערכת ממשיכים . התחשמלות ונזקים ללוח המערכת

• 



 

 התראות ואזהרות, הערות

 קטעי טקסט המודפסים באותיות מודגשות או באותיות ישנםלכל אורך מדריך זה 

 :ם באופן הבאבינםהודעות ואזהרות ויש לה, קטעי טקסט אלה הם הערות. נטויות

עוזר לך להשתמש במערכת שלך בצורה ההערה מציינת מידע חשוב : הערה

  .טובה יותר

איבוד נתונים על על נזק פוטנציאלי לחומרה או התראה מצביעה : התראה
 .הבעיהאת ע ו ואומרת לך איך להמנ,פוטנציאלי

 

 יואזהרה מצביעה על מצב של סכנה פוטנציאלית אשר אם א: אזהרה
  .עלולה לגרום לפציעה קלה או בינוניתהיא , האותנעים ומ
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